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MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH

350 East Dahlia Avenue, Palmer, Alaska 99645 — 907-861-7874

PLATTING OFFICER PLATTING TECHNICIANS

Fred Wagner Matthew Goddard
Chris Curlin

PLATTING Wyatt Anderson

ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST

Kayla Kinneen PLATTING ASSISTANT

Connor Herren

ABBREVIATED PLAT AGENDA
ASSEMBLY CHAMBERS
350 EAST DAHLIA AVENUE, PALMER

REGULAR MEETING 8:30 A.M. January 8, 2025
Public Participation: To participate in the Abbreviated Plat Hearing, you can attend in person, or you
can submit written comments by email to platting@matsugov.us or by mail to Matanuska-Susitna
Borough, Platting Division, 350 E. Dahlia Avenue, Palmer, AK 99645.

1. INTRODUCTION
A. Introduction of Staff

2. UNFINISHED BUSINESS:
(None)

3. PUBLIC HEARINGS:
A. STONEFIELD: The request is to create one lot from MSB Waiver #1999-31-PWm, to be

known as STONEFIELD, containing 29.22 acres +/. The property is located directly south
of E. Palmer-Wasilla Highway, west of S. Seward Meridian Parkway (Tax ID’s
91480000001, 9148000L.000, 9258000L000, & 9258000U002); within the NW 4 Section 12,
Township 17 North, Range 01 West, Seward Meridian, Alaska. In the South Lakes
Community Council and Assembly District #4. (Petitioner/Owner:Petro 1, LLC, Greenstreet
Investments, Inc, Ascension Alaska LLC, Staff: Chris Curlin, Case #2024-136)

B. SWIFTWATER PHI RSB BS L15 & Tr A: The request is to create two lots by adjusting
the common lot line of Tract A and Block 5, Lot 15, Swiftwater Phase I, Plat No. 86-24 to be
known as Lot 15A & Tract A1, containing 44.85 acres +/-. The property is located north and
east of W. Schrock Road, south and east of N. Sitze Road, and west of N. Solitude Street (Tax
ID # 3191B0O5SLO15 & 3191000T00A); within the SE Y4 Section 18, Township 18 North,
Range 01 West, Seward Meridian, Alaska. In the Meadow Lakes Community Council and in
Assembly District #7. (Petitioner/Owner:(Petitioner/Owner.: Casey Cabana, Kevin Cabana
&CVT Investment Trust, Staff: Matthew Goddard, Case #2024-137)
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C. SIMONSON ESTATES: The request is to create two lots from Block 3, Lot 3, Wasilla
Creek Estates, Plat No. 86-17 to be known as SIMONSON ESTATES, containing 4.63 acres
+/-. The property is located south of E. Hermann Avenue, north of N. Tazlina Drive, and
directly east of N. Showers Street (Tax ID # 3177B03L003); within the SE V4 Section 12,
Township 18 North, Range 01 East, Seward Meridian, Alaska. In the Fishhook Community
Council and in Assembly District #1.(Petitioner/Owner:Kelvin & Tess Simonson, Hanson
Land Solutions, Staff: Matthew Goddard, Case #2024-138)

D. COTTINI HOMESTEAD: The request is to create four lots from Tax Parcel C3, Sec. 11 T.
18N R. 01E S.M., AK. (Tax ID 18NO1E11C003) to be known as COTTINI HOMESTEAD,
containing 52.93 acres +/. The property is located directly west of N. Palmer-Fishhook Road,
and directly north of E. Tex-Al Drive; of N. within the SW % & SE "4 Section 11, Township
18 North, Range 01 East, Seward Meridian, Alaska. In the Fishhook Community Council and
Assembly District 1. (Petitioner/Owner: Pio Cottini, Staff: Chris Curlin, Case #2024-139)

E. LONNIE T AND ANNA B AT EAGLE REST: The request is to create four lots from
Parcel 2, MSB 40AC Exemption #2022-108 containing 40.00 acres +/, (Tax ID#
17N02W06A004). To be known as Lonnie T and Anna B at Eagle Rest Subdivision. The
property is located directly west of N. Carousel Way, directly west of W. Easy Street, and
north of the Alaska Railroad; within the NE "4 Section 6, Township 17 North, Range 02 West,
Seward Meridian, Alaska. In the Meadow Lakes Community Council and Assembly District
7. (Petitioner/Owner: Wanda Sternhagen, Staff: Chris Curlin, Case #2024-140)

THE ABBREVIATED PLAT HEARING WILL CONVENE AT 8:30 A.M on January 8, 2025, in
the ASSEMBLY CHAMBERS at the Dorothy Swanda Jones Building, 350 E. Dahlia Avenue,
Palmer, Alaska.
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Public Hearing Process

» Platting Officer states/reads the case/item to be addressed into the record.
> Public Hearing Notices: Secretary states the number of public hearing notices sent out and the
date sent.
» Staff Report: The Platting Officer gives an overview of the project for the hearing and the
public.
» Public Testimony: Members of the public are invited to sign in and testify before the officer.
o 3-minute time limit per person for members of the public.
o The time limit may be extended at the discretion of the Platting Officer.
» The public hearing is closed by the Officer. No further public input is appropriate.
» Petitioner Comments: Petitioner, or his/her representative, comes before the officer to discuss
staff recommendations and compliance with Title 43 and other applicable regulations.
o Testimony is limited to five (5) minutes for the petitioner/applicant.
o The time limit may be extended at the discretion of the Platting Officer
»> Motion to Approve: Motion to approve is made by the Platting Officer.
o No further unsolicited input from petitioner is appropriate.
o Conditions and Findings must be written for all decisions made regarding the action
being taken, whether it passed or failed.
o Decisions are final unless reconsidered by the platting board MSB 43.35.005 or
appealed to the board of adjustments and appeals. MSB 43.35.015
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STAFF REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATIONS
PUBLIC HEARING
JANUARY 8, 2024

ABBREVIATED PLAT: STONEFIELD
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: SEC 12, T17N, ROIW S.M,, AK

PETITIONERS: PETRO 1, LLC & GREENSTREET INVESTMENTS,
INC

SURVEYOR/ENGINEER: KEYSTONE SURVEYING & MAPPING

ACRES: 29.22 +/- PARCELS: 1
REVIEWED BY: CHRIS CURLIN CASE #: 2024-136
REQUEST:

The request is to create one lot from Parcels B-1 & D-1 MSB Waiver Resolution Serial #1999-31-PWm,
Sec. 12 T. 17N R. 01W S.M.,, AK. (Tax IDs 9258000L000, 9148000L000, 9258000U002,
9148000U001) to be known as STONEFIELD, containing 29.22 acres +/. The property is located
directly south of E. Palmer-Wasilla Highway; within the NW % Section 12, Township 17 North, Range
01 West, Seward Meridian, Alaska. In the South Lakes Community Council and Assembly District 4.
EXHIBITS:

Vicinity Map and Aerial Photos Exhibit A — 4 pgs
Topographic Narrative Exhibit B- 1 pg

COMMENTS:

ADOT&PF Exhibit C - 2 pgs
MSB Pre-Design & Engineering Exhibit D -1 pg

MSB Permit Center ExhibitE -1 pg

Utilities Exhibit F — 4 pgs

DISCUSSION: The proposed subdivision is creating one lot containing 29.22 acres. Proposed lot to
take access from E. Palmer-Wasilla Highway.

Topographic Narrative: A Topographic Narrative was provided by the surveyor pursuant to MSB
43.20.281(A)(1)(i)(i), parcels over 400,000 sf are exempt from soils and engineering data, if a detailed
topographic narrative is supplied by an engineer or surveyor.

COMMENTS:
ADOT&PF (Exhibit C) No objection to the proposed plat.

2024-136  1/8/2025 Page 1 of 3
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Add Section Line Easement along northern lot boundary and Exclusive Easement along shared lot line
with Lot B22 to plat.

DOT&PF requests right of way dedication along the Palmer-Wasilla Highway.

DOT&PF requests dedication of Cornerstone Place or removal of road name from plat.

Existing access to the Palmer-Wasilla Highway permitted to remain.

No new access to the Palmer-Wasilla Highway will be permitted.

Platting actions invalidate existing access permits. Apply for new Driveway or Approach Road Review
permits at DOT&PF’s online ePermits website: https://dot.alaska.gov/row/Login.po. Please contact
DOT&PF’s ROW division at 1-800-770-5263 to speak with a regional permit officer if you have any
questions.

Future development of this lot will likely require an Approach Road Review and/or a Traffic Impact
Analysis.

MSB Pre-Design & Engineering (Exhibit D) PD&E recommends the condo plat (plat 2024-117) be
dissolved prior to this plat recording.

MSB Permit Center (Exhibit E) Has no comment.

Utilities: (Exhibit F) ENSTAR has no comments or recommendations. GCI, MEA, and MTA did not
respond.

There were no objections received from Borough departments, outside agencies or the public at the
time of this staff report.

CONCLUSION

The plat of STONEFIELD is consistent with AS 29.40.070 Platting Regulations and MSB 43.15.025
Abbreviated Plats. A Topographic Narrative was submitted, legal and physical access exist, as-built
survey, and topographic information were submitted. There were no objections received from borough
departments, outside agencies, utilities, or the public at the time of this staff report.

FINDINGS of FACT:

1. The abbreviated plat of STONEFIELD is consistent with AS 29.40.070 Platting Regulations, and
MSB 43.15.025 Abbreviated Plats.

A Topographic Narrative was provided by the surveyor pursuant to MSB 43.20.281(A)(1)(i)(1)-

All lots will have the required frontage pursuant to MSB 43.20.320

There were no objections from any borough departments, outside agencies, utilities, or the public.
At the time of staff report write-up, there were no responses to the Request for Comments from
Community Council #3 South Lake; Road Service Area #16 South Colony; MSB Emergency
Services, Community Development, or Assessments; GCI, MTA, or MEA; or the public.

AW

2024-136  1/8/2025 Page 2 of 3
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RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:
Staff recommends approval of the abbreviated plat of STONEFIELD, within the NW % Section
12, Township 17 North, Range 01 West, Seward Meridian, Alaska.

contingent on the following recommendations:

1.

N

AN ol

Taxes and special assessments must be paid in full for the year of recording, pursuant to MSB
43.15.053(F) and AS 40.15.020. Pay taxes and special assessments (LIDs), by CERTIFIED FUNDS
OR CASH.

Provide updated Certificate to Plat executed within seven (7) days of recording of plat and submit
Beneficiary Affidavit for any holders of a beneficial interest.

Pay postage and advertising fees.

Show all easements of record on final plat.

Submit recording fees, payable to Department of Natural Resources (DNR).

Submit final plat in full compliance with Title 43.

2024-136  1/8/2025 Page 3 of 3
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Keystone Surveying & Mapping, Inc.
P.O. Box 2216 PLAT‘“NG

Palmer, Alaska
99645
(907) 376-7811

Email: garyl@mtaonline.net

Fred Wagner

Platting Chief

Matanuska-Susitna Borough

RE: STONEFIELD TOPOGRAPHIC NARRATIVE

Mr. Wagner,

| am submitting this topographic narrative which is allowed by code for the attached
preliminary plat which will eliminate the common lot line thereby creating 1 parcel.

Topography:

The project encompasses a former and current gravel extraction site. The northerly
areas which have been mined are now flat to slightly graded towards the Palmer-Wasilla
highway. The grade is approximately 1% or less. With the exception of a gas station in the
northwesterly portion of the property, the remainder of the property is either open exposed
gravel or, along the south boundary, is part of an active gravel extraction process.

Soils & Vegetation:

The subject property is either being used as a gas station or as an active gravel
extraction business. This parcel has been entirely denuded. | have been on site multiple
times and have never observed groundwater even when there were excavations performed
while | was there. Since this property has been exposed to view for many years now and
since we are eliminating a lot line everything that would possibly cause concern with grade
and soils should not be a factor for this project.

The gas station is located on Unit 1 of Stonefield Condominium, a condominium
plat created in compliance with State Statutes. There are no setback violations on the
property at the time of this submittal.
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THE STATE Department of Transportation and

of AL ASKA Public Facilities

4111 Aviation Avenue

P.O. Box 196900
Anchorage, AK 99519-6900
Main: 907-269-0520

Fax: 907-269-0521
dot.alaska.gov

GOVERNOR MICHAEL J. DUNLEAVY

December 5, 2024

Fred Wagner, Platting Officer
Matanuska-Susitna Borough
350 East Dahlia Avenue
Palmer, AK 99645

[Sent Electronically]
Re: Plat Review
Dear Mr. Wagner:

The Alaska Department of Transportation and Public Facilities (DOT&PF) Central Region has
reviewed the following plats and have the following comments:

e Stonefield; MSB Waiver #1999-31-PWm; Petro 1 LLC, Greenstreet Investments Inc, &
Ascension Alaska LLC (Palmer-Wasilla Highway)
o No objection to the proposed plat.
o Add Section Line Easement along northern lot boundary and Exclusive Easement along
shared lot line with Lot B22 to plat.
DOT&PF requests right of way dedication along the Palmer-Wasilla Highway.
DOT&PF requests dedication of Cornerstone Place or removal of road name from plat.
Existing access to the Palmer-Wasilla Highway permitted to remain.
No new access to the Palmer-Wasilla Highway will be permitted.
Platting actions invalidate existing access permits. Apply for new Driveway or Approach
Road Review permits at DOT&PF’s online ePermits website:
https://dot.alaska.gov/row/Login.po. Please contact DOT&PF’s ROW division at 1-800-
770-5263 to speak with a regional permit officer if you have any questions.
o Future development of this lot will likely require an Approach Road Review and/or a
Traffic Impact Analysis.

O 0O O 00

All properties accessing DOT&PF roads must apply to Right of Way for a driveway permit and/or
approach road review, subject to provisions listed in 17 AAC 10.020. Any previously issued access
permits become invalid once the property undergoes a platting action and must be reissued.

We recommend the petitioner verify all section line easements and DOT&PF road rights-of-way
adjacent to their property. For assistance, the petitioner may contact the Engineering group within the
Right of Way section in DOT&PF at (907) 269-0700. The petitioner is liable to remove any
improvements within the easements and rights-of-way that impede the operation and maintenance of

s I j e 4 ¢ Jque / Tt ) saof 1 1afye, vrefiies
Aeep Alaska .‘Et”'w“.ﬂ.’".‘.".’fi.d.“'.'j’f NCPVICS drc Lhgrastruciure,
=

EXHIBIT C —|
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those facilities even if they are not shown on the plat, so it is in the petitioner’s best interest to identify
the exact locations and widths of any such easements or rights-of-way before they improve the property.

If any section line easements or road rights-of-way exist within the bounds of their plat, we recommend
the petitioner dedicate them. If there is an existing right-of-way or easement, the petitioner is unable to
develop that portion of the property yet continues to pay property taxes on it; dedicating will remove
that cost to the petitioner.

If there are any questions regarding these comments please feel free to contact me at (907) 269-0509 or
kristina.huling(@alaska.gov.

Sincerely,

7 ~ |\

l\/: 1 A rn;h'_:‘j-"\l-":‘") ’\4»::\-!-[“‘ e~
e 17/ Vs
i . o

Kristina Huling

Mat-Su Area Planner, DOT&PF

I X

cc: Sean Baski, Highway Design Chief, DOT&PF
Matt Walsh, Property Management Supervisor, Right of Way, DOT&PF
Devki Rearden, Engineering Associate, DOT&PF
Morris Beckwith, Right of Way, DOT&PF
Brad Sworts, Pre-Design & Engineering Div. Manager, MSB
Anna Bosin, Traffic & Safety Engineer, DOT&PF

EXHIBIT C-2
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Chris Curlin

From: Daniel Dahms

Sent: Tuesday, November 26, 2024 2:52 PM

To: Chris Curlin

Cc: Brad Sworts; Jamie Taylor; Tammy Simmons
Subject: Re: RFC Stonefield (CC)

Chris,

PD&E recommends the condo plat (plat 2024-117) be dissolved prior to this plat recording.

Daniel Dahms, PE
Department of Public Works

Pre-Design and Engineering Division

From: Chris Curlin <Jesse.Curlin@matsugov.us>

Sent: Friday, November 22, 2024 5:13 PM

To: Alex Strawn <Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Amie Jacobs <Amie.Jacobs@matsugov.us>; Brad Sworts
<Brad.Sworts@matsugov.us>; Brian Davis <Brian.Davis@matsugov.us>; Christina Sands
<Christina.Sands@matsugov.us>; Colton Percy <colton.percy@alaska.gov>; Daniel Dahms
<Daniel.Dahms@matsugov.us>; DNR <dnr.scro@alaska.gov>; Fred Wagner <Frederic. Wagner@matsugov.us>; Jamie
Taylor <Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>; John Aschenbrenner <John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>; Katrina Kline
<katrina.kline@matsugov.us>; Land Management <Land.Management@matsugov.us>; MSB Farmers
<MSB.Farmers@matsugov.us>; Permit Center <Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Planning <MSB.Planning@matsugov.us>;
Sarah Myers <sarah.myers@alaska.gov>; Tammy Simmons <Tammy.Simmons@matsugov.us>; The Postmaster
<eric.r.schuler@usps.gov>; Tom Adams <Tom.Adams@matsugov.us>; USACE <regpagemaster@usace.army.mil>;
Michael Keenan <Michael.Keenan@matsugov.us>; Jeffrey Anderson <Jeffrey.Anderson@matsugov.us>; Fire Code
<Fire.Code@matsugov.us>; antiquetuck@gmail.com <antiquetuck@gmail.com>; Maxwell Sumner
<Maxwell.Sumner@matsugov.us>; Planning Wasilla <planning@cityofwasilla.gov>; Public Works Wasilla
<publicworks@cityofwasilla.gov>; Cindy Wellman <cwellman@cityofwasilla.gov>; David Post <david.post@alaska.gov>;
Kristina Huling <kristina.huling@alaska.gov>; Andrew Fraiser <andrew.fraiser@enstarnaturalgas.com>;
mearow@mea.coop <mearow@mea.coop>; OSP Design Group <ospdesign@gci.com>; Right of Way Dept.
<row@mtasolutions.com>; ROW <row@enstarnaturalgas.com>

Subject: RFC Stonefield (CC)

Hello team,

The following link contains a Request for Comments for Stonefield, MSB Case 2024-136.
Comments are due by Thursday 12/5/2024.

EXHIBIT D




January 8, 2025 Abbreviated Plat Hearing Packet
20 of 115

Chris Curlin

From: Permit Center

Sent: Monday, November 25, 2024 8:43 AM
To: Chris Curlin

Subject: RE: RFC Stonefield (CC)

No comments from the Permit Center.

Brandon Tucker

Permit Technician

Matanuska-Susitna Borough Permit Center
350 E Dahlia Ave

Palmer AK 99645

P (907) 861-7871

F (907) 861-8158

From: Chris Curlin <Jesse.Curlin@matsugov.us>

Sent: Friday, November 22, 2024 5:13 PM

To: Alex Strawn <Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Amie Jacobs <Amie.Jacobs@matsugov.us>; Brad Sworts
<Brad.Sworts@matsugov.us>; Brian Davis <Brian.Davis@matsugov.us>; Christina Sands
<Christina.Sands@matsugov.us>; Colton Percy <colton.percy@alaska.gov>; Daniel Dahms
<Daniel.Dahms@matsugov.us>; DNR <dnr.scro@alaska.gov>; Fred Wagner <Frederic.Wagner@matsugov.us>; Jamie
Taylor <Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>; John Aschenbrenner <John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>; Katrina Kline
<katrina.kline@matsugov.us>; Land Management <Land.Management@matsugov.us>; MSB Farmers
<MSB.Farmers@matsugov.us>; Permit Center <Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Planning <MSB.Planning@matsugov.us>;
Sarah Myers <sarah.myers@alaska.gov>; Tammy Simmons <Tammy.Simmons@matsugov.us>; The Postmaster
<eric.r.schuler@usps.gov>; Tom Adams <Tom.Adams@matsugov.us>; USACE <regpagemaster@usace.army.mil>;
Michael Keenan <Michael.Keenan@matsugov.us>; Jeffrey Anderson <Jeffrey.Anderson@matsugov.us>; Fire Code
<Fire.Code@matsugov.us>; antiquetuck@gmail.com; Maxwell Sumner <Maxwell.Sumner@matsugov.us>; Planning
Wasilla <planning@cityofwasilla.gov>; Public Works Wasilla <publicworks@cityofwasilla.gov>; Cindy Wellman
<cwellman@cityofwasilla.gov>; David Post <david.post@alaska.gov>; Kristina Huling <kristina.huling@alaska.gov>;
Andrew Fraiser <andrew.fraiser@enstarnaturalgas.com>; mearow@mea.coop; OSP Design Group
<ospdesign@gci.com>; Right of Way Dept. <row@mtasolutions.com>; ROW <row@enstarnaturalgas.com>

Subject: RFC Stonefield (CC)

Hello team,

The following link contains a Request for Comments for Stonefield, MSB Case 2024-136.
Comments are due by Thursday 12/5/2024.

I Stonefield
Sincerely,

Chris Curlin
Platting Technician

EXHIBIT E
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E~m R ENSTAR Natural Gas Company, LLC
Engineering Department, Right of Way Section

.A- 401 E. International Airport Road
Natural Gas Company P. O. Box 190288
Anchorage, Alaska 99519-0288

(907) 277-5551

FAX (907) 334-7798

November 29, 2024

Matanuska-Susitna Borough, Platting Division
350 East Dahlia Avenue
Palmer, AK 99645-6488

To whom it may concern:

ENSTAR Natural Gas Company, LLC has reviewed the following abbreviated plat and has no
comments or recommendations.

e STONEFIELD
(MSB Case # 2024-136)

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 334-7944 or by email at
james.christopher@enstarnaturalgas.com.

Sincerely,

James Christopher
Right of Way Agent
ENSTAR Natural Gas Company, LLC

EXHIBIT F |
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Chris Curlin
m
From: OSP Design Group <ospdesign@gci.com>
Sent: Wednesday, December 4, 2024 8:44 PM
To: Chris Curlin
Cc: OSP Design Group
Subject: RE: RFC Stonefield (CC)
Attachments: Agenda Plat.pdf

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]
Chris,

In review GCIl has no comments or objections to the plat, attached is the signed plat for your records.

Thanks,

GCl | OSP Design
e: OSPDesign@gci.com | w: www.gci.com

From: Chris Curlin <Jesse.Curlin@matsugov.us>

Sent: Friday, November 22, 2024 5:13 PM

To: Alex Strawn <Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Amie Jacobs <Amie.Jacobs@matsugov.us>; Brad Sworts
<Brad.Sworts@matsugov.us>; Brian Davis <Brian.Davis@matsugov.us>; Christina Sands
<Christina.Sands@matsugov.us>; Colton Percy <colton.percy@alaska.gov>; Daniel Dahms
<Daniel.Dahms@matsugov.us>; DNR <dnr.scro@alaska.gov>; Fred Wagner <Frederic. Wagner@matsugov.us>; Jamie
Taylor <Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>; John Aschenbrenner <John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>; Katrina Kline
<katrina.kline@matsugov.us>; Land Management <Land.Management@matsugov.us>; MSB Farmers
<MSB.Farmers@matsugov.us>; Permit Center <Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Planning <MSB.Planning@matsugov.us>;
Sarah Myers <sarah.myers@alaska.gov>; Tammy Simmons <Tammy.Simmons@matsugov.us>; The Postmaster
<eric.r.schuler@usps.gov>; Tom Adams <Tom.Adams@matsugov.us>; USACE <regpagemaster@usace.army.mil>;
Michael Keenan <Michael.Keenan@matsugov.us>; Jeffrey Anderson <Jeffrey.Anderson@matsugov.us>; Fire Code
<Fire.Code@matsugov.us>; antiquetuck@gmail.com; Maxwell Sumner <Maxwell.Sumner@matsugov.us>; Planning
Wasilla <planning@cityofwasilla.gov>; Public Works Wasilla <publicworks@cityofwasilla.gov>; Cindy Wellman
<cwellman@cityofwasilla.gov>; David Post <david.post@alaska.gov>; Kristina Huling <kristina.huling@alaska.gov>;
Andrew Fraiser <andrew.fraiser@enstarnaturalgas.com>; mearow@mea.coop; OSP Design Group
<ospdesign@gci.com>; Right of Way Dept. <row@mtasolutions.com>; ROW <row@enstarnaturalgas.com>

Subject: RFC Stonefield (CC)

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]

Hello team,

The following link contains a Request for Comments for Stonefield, MSB Case 2024-136.
Comments are due by Thursday 12/5/2024.

[Jstonefield

Sincerely,

EXHIBIT F-3
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FOUND ALUMINUM CENTERLINE
MONUMENT - IN CASE
2011 & 2012 SURVEYS

FOUND MAG, NAIL
WITH ADIIIlT WASHER

AT o o -1 [TV
Vi, b, 1y EjL.l{ 1 \
[ w1 ‘\“Ilqﬁll UEIFal Y] ARPNMNI
VR SuluiviSiviy, ALy,
AT 1A
PLAT #87-18

e S89°52'24"W 1209.43'
CONSTRUCTION CENTERLINE

SBI'53'46™W 1321.49" (W

E. PALMER — WASILLA HJGHWAy——\
| _

1/6 COR. POSTION TO 1/4 COR. POSITION)—————
S89'53'46"W 671.47’

FOUND ALUMINUM CAP

IN ASPHALT

]

2101 E. 63RD AVENUE
ANCHORAGE, ALASKA

99507

NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGMENT

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS___ _

DAY OF

20

FOR

NOTARY FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES

[y
SN CE TG,

DI R AD DA
iy Al

30° MEA EASEMENT
RECORDED AT
BOOK: 163, PAGE: 497

ACCESS & UTILITY EASEMENT
RECORDED JULY 18, 2012

AT SERIAL NO. 2012-015097-0 ——=

"y AT k!
?')Lnl #2\1 AR

=3
H#

Fr o>
Cy O T
ro

&

1L/

COMMON ELEMENT

30 |-

PLACE =g ok

CORNERSTONE . *

SN

= ——COMMON ELEMENT

™ EXCLUSIVE ROAD ACCESS EASEMENT
/:/RESERVED IN DEED BOOK 384, PAGE 371

SET 9/8' X 30*
CAP (TYPICAL)

C?
A

S89'54'28"W 1255.19’

WITH SELF-IDENTIFYING

30" MEA EASEMENT
RECORDED AT

AN IEs
WAV

BOOK: 163, PAGE: 497

DA ~
[ U S B Sy )

D DCONL HITIAN]
R i’\L_GUL.u [NAVAR
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IAL #84—55 DWm i

se RECCROED AS PLAT #B4—134W {
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[aN] |
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&R I

I

5

| —_—

|

|

E

|

|

|

|

|

i
20' WIDE MEA EASEMENT —t~

RECORDED AT BK. 370, PG, 579 |

|

v @-’ N89'53'46"F

FOUND 3 1/4 BRASS CAP MONUMENT

FLUSH WITH
D/0

rounp V895
5/8* REBAR @ =01 —
SURVEY TIE

1.01

ONLY

GROUND

4'22°E

N-S BOUNDARY  LINE

SW COR. LS Bi
ELEVATION = 43¢/

448.82'

\

211.55’
S00°10'31"W \

()

——

AND THAT

— )

FOUND 3 1/4° ALUMINOM | X S <AE
MONUMENT IN CASE ™ o e
0.5’ BELOW GROUND o\ — NEXY
/ \ _;é-j) ;-_.'..1%,’..'.— B . (E_ /_
T _—— T T AR,
SECTION 2 & SECTION 1 // sgg53'46™w \ ™ \ — e _C%}:@P;\bp\% W 1/16TH COR. POSITION
SECTION 11 [SECTION 12 /7 1321.4¢' ~ s e (S Y [
_— g2 SRVER= - e ~ NEY5TH’E 799.97 ,
= ,opn b 2 YD HOE 29993 [
FOUND ALUMINUM CENTERLINE — N71«183AE§3‘%§\TET“E g i | |
MONUMENT IN CASE - NE2E T —
2011 & 2012 SURVEYS T 27 MTA EASEMENT | |
_— S _‘ RECORDED SEPTEMBER 03, 2019 | |
‘ =5 AS INSTRUMENT #2019-019107-0
SRV | |
S 1 |
Sz | |
cx 'z
=L - :25' 25':
nEd PARCEL A |
"RE s |
= AP - LU WA WA IETE) D e A TN
éz GRDUND el wAalveR Koouiu v | 'l R
= . SERIAL #84-55 PWm [ l
& RECORDED AS PLAT #B4—134W | |
2011 & 2012 N | |
SURVEYS L&
FOUND 2 ALUMINUM CAP e NS ]
FLUSH WITH ASPHALT ROAD S & 3| gl
o S 21g| |
@ 5¥ - SIC| |
& QY = l\lg |
\\\;:) ot = 3
Y S < |-§ |
= [
o oS
= sl=z] |
o
= | l
I |
| |
| Jo)—L
I !
I I
| |
| |
|
- Afmuwn 5/8' REBAR !
/'] 01" ABOVE GROUND =]
A N |
& | |
g ‘| !
|, |
/ B4R g
!,- NBY'53'46"E R
—-
CURVE TABLE o P 299.46' FOUND 5/8* REBAR
CURVE | LENGTH RADIUS DELTA TANGENT CHORD CHORD BEARING N KON
C1 78.56' 50.00° 90'01'40” 50.02° 70.73' S44'52'56"W 5 o ’
o) o
>
S o
o 25|
- =20
LINE_TABLE = SEL_
. O ™ 0L
LINE | LENGTH BEARING X o m PO |-«
" w
L1 | 3300 | S00'10'15°E s 52, Sy
L2 | 1700 | S00'10'15"E © o L =
L3 | 33.00° | NOO'05'40"W s 3
L4 1 ) ? n ) b R m
33.00° | S00'05'38"E 5 8y 3
o ~
<( w
[
N8Y'21°20"E
| woT
= 5
2 DE
== =
=Y EE
SENT ==
= 9
S
FOUND 5/8" REBAR\ S
CIRNER PER $© FOUND 1 172" GALVANIZED
VIRFIA HEADDWS ”J‘f(;g@f&? IRON PIPE 2.1' ABOVE GROUND
1959-31 Py/n s i | (HELD FOR WESTERLY LINE)
CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP & DEDICATION
WE CERTIFY THAT WE ARE THE OWNERS OF THE PROPERTY |
SHOWN AND DESCRIBED IN THIS PLAN AND THAT WE =
ADOPT THIS PLAN OF SUBDIVISION BY OUR FREE CONSENT. =
FOUND 5/8' REBAR WITH® &~
PLASTIC CAP - LS 7074 — = 993
(SEE ROS. 99-80) T3
& : S
— =
=
DARREL GREENSTREET DATE
GREENSTREET INVESTMENTS, LLC
P.0. BOX 1191
PALMER, ALASKA 99645
NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGMENT
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS____
DAY OF 20
FOR_— PLANNING & LAND USE DIRECTOR’S CERTIFICATE
| CERTIFY THAT THIS SUBDIVISION PLAN HAS BEEN FOUND
TO COMPLY WITH THE LAND SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS OF
OF ALASKA
NOIERTFOR THE STATE THE MATANUSKA—SUSITNA BOROUGH, AND THAT THE PLAT
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE PLATTING AUTHORITY BY
PLAT RESOLUTION NO.__
DATED , 20__
THIS PLAT HAS BEEN APPROVED FOR RECORDING IN THE
PALMER RECORDING DISTRICT, THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT,
STATE OF ALASKA, IN WHICH THE PLAT IS LOCATED.
SIGNATURE DATE
DATE PLANNING & LAND USE DIRECTOR
NAME /TITLE
PETRO 1, LLC ATTEST:

PLATTING CLERK

CERTIFICATION OF PAYMENT OF TAXES

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT ALL CURRENT TAXES AND SPECIAL

ASSESSMENTS, THROUGH
AGAINST THE PROPERTY,

, 20

INCLUDED IN

THE SUBDIVISION

OR RESUBDIVISION, HEREON HAVE BEEN PAID.

DATE

BOROUGH TAX COLLECTION OFFICIAL

)

AT A nf\\HQ o
"

+ o Yatals
WILALA O | #

.
:..UU\..‘—\JB

-3

d

o

=3

n
/

FOUND 2° BRASS CAP MONUMENT
02" ABOVE GROUND
1977 LS 2233

FOUND 5/8" REBAR
(TYPICAL)

1319.28’
N0OO"0816"W

/]

_—

@)

v/

—

[

&

-

n
.
res

|

S
T~
#*

oL

DI AT

NOO'05'40™W 2640.04’

<]

/

———-db"muwn 27 BRASS CAP MONUMENT

0.2 ABOVE GROUND
1977 LS 2233

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT | AM A REGISTERED

PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR IN THE STATE
OF ALASKA AND THAT THIS PLAT REPRESENTS
A SURVEY MADE BY ME OR UNDER MY DIRECT
SUPERVISION, AND THAT THE MONUMENTS SHOWN
ON THE PLAT ACTUALLY EXIST AS DESCRIBED,
AND THAT ALL DIMENSIONAL AND OTHER DETAILS
ARE TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY
KNOWLEDGE.

7330—S GARY LoRUSSO

REGISTERED LAND SURVEYOR

DATE

34 35 ‘ 36 31 3>
FOUND 2* ALUMINUM CAP MONUMENT
FLUSH WITH GROUND T18N THIS E
IN 2011 & 2012 SURVEYS . L
1990 LS 1388 = Qﬂg\\\\m
ELEVATION = 349/ F ¢
5 6q 3
| &
— S
FOUND MONUMENT PIPE |, WASILLA HWY. 7
IN MONUMENT CASE & . ELDERBERRY DR.
1/4 CORNER 09" pei 0w ROAD | T
POSITION \ £ 5 g
S89'53'31"W SECTION 1\| SECTION 6 ”
2643.30°  //'SECTION 12 | SECTION 7
o & 14 4 \\‘_v_d/-—-Q:_-:_?_‘ 18
& 5 13 Mikogy—
<Z::| = W
o =
VICINITY MAP
SCALE 1" = 1 MILE
. FOUND 2* ALUMINUM CAP
. FLUSH WITH GROUND
NOTES

1.

6.

THERE MAY BE FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL RE-—
QUIREMENTS GOVERNING LAND USE. IT IS THE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE INDIVIDUAL PARCEL OWNER
TO OBTAIN A DETERMINATION WHETHER SUCH RE—
QUIREMENTS APPLY TO THE DEVELOPMENT OF
PARCELS SHOWN HEREON.

BASIS OF BEARING FROM G.P.S. OBSERVATION TAKEN
AT THE NW CORNER THIS SUBDIVISION.

5/8" x 30" REBAR WITH 1-1/4" SELF—-IDENTIFYING
PLASTIC CAP SET AT ALL LOT CORNERS, P.C.'S, P.T.'S
AND P.R.C."S UNLESS NOTED.

NO INDIVIDUAL WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM OR SEWAGE
DISPOSAL SYSTEM SHALL BE PERMITTED ON ANY

LOT UNLESS SUCH SYSTEM IS LOCATED, CONSTRUCTED
AND EQUIPPED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIRE—
MENTS, STANDARDS AND RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE
STATE OF ALASKA, DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSERVATION, WHICH GOVERN THOSE SYSTEMS.

EASEMENTS OF RECORD NOT PLOTTED HEREON:

MTA EASEMENT RECORDED DECEMBER 9, 1976
BOOK 128, PAGE 886

MEA EASEMENT RECORDED APRIL 28, 1978
BOOK 163, PAGE 497

MEA EASEMENT RECORDED JULY 26, 1984
BOOK 370, PAGE 579

MEA EASEMENT RECORDED NOVEMBER 1, 2012
AS INSTRUMENT NO. 2012-023909-0

MEA EASEMENT RECORDED AUGUST 9, 2019
AS INSTRUMENT NO. 2019-016976-0

COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS WERE RECORDED
JUNE 19, 2012 AS INSTRUMENT NO. 2012-012752—0 WITH AMENDMENTS
RECORDED JULY 18, 2012 AS INSTRUMENT NO. 2012—015124—0.

0 FEET

0 METERS

T INCH = 100 FEET

LEGEND

@ FOUND BRASS CAP MONUMENT

© FOUND ALUMINUM CAP MONUMENT

FOUND MONUMENT PIPE IN MONUMENT CASE

SET 5/8" x 30" REBAR WITH SELF—IDENTIFYING CAP
SET 2" ALUMINUM CAP

FOUND 5/8" REBAR

FOUND 1 1/2” GALVANIZED IRON PIPE

@ O e O @ ®©

FOUND 5/8" REBAR WITH PLASTIC CAP
MARKED KEYSTONE LS7330

FOUND ALUMINUM CAP

SET 5/8" x 30" REBAR WITH 1-1/4" SELF—IDENTIFYING
PLASTIC CAP

RECEIVED
f ooneda Mo

d._,th\:nw.l u- 2y §

PLATTING

A PLAT OF

STONEFIELD

A RESUBDIVISION OF PARCELS B—1 & D-1
M.S.B. WAIVER RESOLUTION SERIAL #1999—31—PWm
RECORDED IN BOOK 1028 AT PAGE 397 IN THE

IN' THE PALMER RECORDING DISTRICT

LOCATED WITHIN THE NE 1/4 NW 1/4, SECTION 12
TOWNSHIP 17 NORTH, RANGE 01 WEST,
SEWARD MERIDIAN ALASKA
PALMER RECORDING DISTRICT
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT
STATE OF ALASKA
CONTAINING 29.22" ACRES, MORE OR LESS

KEYSTONE SURVEYING & MAPPING

GARY LoRUSSO, PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR
ALASKA BUSINESS LICENSE #134615
MAILING ADDRESS: P.0. BOX 2216 * PALMER, ALASKA 99645
PHYSICAL ADDRESS: 3635 N. VISTA CIRCLE * PALMER, ALASKA 99645
PHONE: (907) 376-7811

~ DRAWN BY DATE DRAWING:
iCAD /K.Lyne 10/29 /24 2024-13 /StonefieldLLE
CHECKED BY SCALE
Glo 1 INCH = 100 FEET SHEET 1 OF 1
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STAFF REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATIONS
PUBLIC HEARING
JANUARY 8, 2025

ABBREVIATED PLAT: SWIFTWATERPHIRSBB/5L/15& Tr A
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:  SEC 18, T18N, RO1W, SEWARD MERIDIAN AK
PETITIONERS: CASEY CABANA

SURVEYOR/ENGINEER: FARMER SURVEYING, LLC

ACRES: 44.85 + PARCELS: 2

REVIEWED BY: MATTHEW GODDARD CASE #: 2024-137

REQUEST: The request is to create two lots by adjusting the common lot line of Tract A and Block 5,
Lot 15, Swiftwater Phase I, Plat No. 86-24 to be known as Lot 15A & Tract Al, containing 44.85 acres
+/-. The property is located north and east of W. Schrock Road, south and east of N. Sitze Road, and west
of N. Solitude Street; within the SE ¥4 Section 18, Township 18 North, Range 01 West, Seward Meridian,
Alaska. In the Meadow Lakes Community Council and in Assembly District #7.

EXHIBITS

Vicinity Map and Aerial Photos EXHIBIT A -5 pgs
Topographic Narrative EXHIBITB-1pg
Topographic Mapping & As-Built EXHIBIT C-1pg
AGENCY COMMENTS

USACE EXHIBITD-1pg
ADF&G EXHIBIT E -1 pg
MSB DPW EXHIBIT F -1 pg
MSB Planning EXHIBIT G -5 pgs
MSB Permit Center EXHIBITH-1pg
Utilities EXHIBIT I -4 pgs
Public Comments EXHIBIT J-1 pg

DISCUSSION: The proposed subdivision is creating two lots by adjusting the common lot line between
Lot 15, Block 5, & Tract A, Swiftwater Subdivision Phase I, Plat No. 86-24. Access for proposed Tract Al
is from N. Sitze Road. Access for Lot 15A is from N. Solitude Street. Both N. Sitze Road and N. Solitude
Street are Borough maintained roads.

Soils Report: A topographic narrative was submitted (Exhibit B), pursuant to MSB 43.20.281(A)(1)(i)(i).
Robert Farmer, Registered Professional Land Surveyor, notes the project site forms a rough rectangle shape
with N. Sitze Road curling through the northwest of Tract A, Swiftwater Phase 1 Subdivision. N. Solitude

Swiftwater Ph | RSB Lot 15A & Tract Al Page 1 of 3
2024-137 1/8/2025
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Street runs along the east boundary of Lot 15 and Swiftwater Creek separates the two parcels of land in this
project. The Little Susitna River runs through a portion of the southwest of Tract A.

Tract A is relatively level sloping roughly 2% from the northeast to the southwest. There are very few slopes
greater than 25% and most exist within a bench along the northern portion of the tract. The vegetation is
mostly lowland sedges and trees to the south of the bench and upland trees and shrubs north of the bench.
Lot 15 has on its western half a north to south running slope of approximately 40%, otherwise it is relatively
level sloping less than 5% from north to south. The lot is predominately cleared of vegetation except for
the natural upland trees and shrubs on the western portion.

A soils report was not required for proposed lot 15 as it is increasing the size of an existing approved lot in
Swiftwater Phase 1 Subdivision.

Topographic Mapping and As-Built information can be seen at Exhibit C.

Comments:

US Army Corps of Engineers (Exhibit D) does not have any specific comments regarding the Swiftwater
Phase | Subdivision, but does note that Department of the Army authorization is required should anyone
propose to place dredged and or fill material into waters of the U.S., including wetlands and/or perform
work in navigable waters of the U.S.

ADF&G (Exhibit E) notes that the proposed Swiftwater Phase | RSB does not require a habitat permit at
this time. However, a permit may be required if the property owner intends to modify the banks or stream
channel, such as but not limited to bank stabilization, stream crossing, or installation of a culvert.

MSB Department of Public Works(Exhibit F) Notes that a soils report is required to meet the requirements
of MSB 43.20.281. Platting staff notes that a topographic narrative was supplied for proposed Tract Al
and it was determined that a soils report would not be required for proposed Lot 15A as the proposed action
increases the size of Lot 15. A currently approved lot in the Swiftwater Phase 1 Subdivision.

MSB Planning (Exhibit G) notes that this parcel has a designated Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA)
identified on it and therefore required under MSB 17.29 to meet the development and permitting
requirements for encroaching into this SFHA before beginning any work. This includes clearing, grading,
excavation, fill, and storage of equipment or materials and could require engineering.

Please note that Swiftwater Creek is not mapped by FEMA with regulatory floodplain. However, there is a
natural floodplain for Swiftwater Creek, which joins the Little Su River floodplain. Extreme caution is
recommended for building any roads or habitable development in this area.

MSB Permit Center (Exhibit H) has no comments.

Utilities: (Exhibit I) ENSTAR has no comments or recommendations. GCI has no comments or objections
to the plat. MEA did not respond. MTA did not respond.

Public: (Exhibit J) Jeremy Hongslo, a property owner to the east has no objections.

At the time of staff report write-up, there were no responses to the Request for Comments from DNR
Division of M/L/W; Community Council #1 Meadow Lakes; Fire Service Area #136 West Lakes; Road
Service Area #28 Gold Trail; MSB Community Development, Emergency Services, or Assessments; MEA
or MTA.

Swiftwater Ph | RSB Lot 15A & Tract Al Page 2 of 3
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CONCLUSION: The abbreviated plat of Swiftwater Ph | RSB Lot 15A & Tract Al is consistent with AS
29.40.070 Platting Regulations and MSB 43.15.025 Abbreviated Plats. There were no objections from any
federal or state agencies, Borough departments, or utilities. There were no objections to the plat from the
public in response to the Notice of Public Hearing. Legal and physical access exists to the proposed lots,
consistent with MSB 43.20.100 Access Required, MSB 43.20.120 Legal Access and MSB 43.20.140
Physical Access. Frontage for the subdivision exists, pursuant to MSB 43.20.320 Frontage. A soils report
was submitted, pursuant to MSB 43.20.281(A)(1).

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The plat of Swiftwater Ph | RSB Lot 15A & Tract Al is consistent with AS 29.40.070 Platting
Regulations and MSB 43.15.025 Abbreviated Plats.

2. A topographic narrative was submitted, pursuant to MSB 43.20.281(A)(1)(i)(i).

3. All lots will have legal and physical access consistent with MSB 43.20.100, MSB 43.20.120 and MSB

43.20.140.

Each lot has the required frontage pursuant to MSB 43.20.320.

At the time of staff report write-up, there were no responses to the Request for Comments from DNR

Division of M/L/W; Community Council #1 Meadow Lakes; Fire Service Area #136 West Lakes; Road

Service Area #28 Gold Trail; MSB Community Development, Emergency Services, or Assessments;

MEA or MTA.

6. There were no objections from any federal or state agencies, or Borough departments.

7. There were no objections and one non-objection received from the public in response to the Notice of
Public Hearing.

RECOMMENDATIONS OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL for the abbreviated plat of Swiftwater
Ph 1 RSB Lot 15A & Tract Al, Section 18, Township 19 North, Range 04 West, Seward Meridian,
Alaska, contingent on staff recommendations:

1. Taxes and special assessments must be paid in full for the year of recording, pursuant to MSB
43.15.053(F) and AS 40.15.020. Pay taxes and special assessments (LIDs), by CERTIFIED FUNDS
OR CASH.

Provide updated Certificate to Plat executed within seven (7) days of recording of plat and submit
Beneficiary Affidavit for any holders of a beneficial interest.

Pay postage and advertising fees.

Show all easements of record on final plat.

Submit recording fees, payable to Department of Natural Resources (DNR).

Submit final plat in full compliance with Title 43.

o s
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To whom it may concern, P |_ ATT| N G

The project site forms a rough rectangle shape with N. Sitze Road curling through the Northwest
of Tract A, Swiftwater Ph. 1 Subdivision. N. Solitude St. runs along the East Boundary of Lot 15
and Swiftwater Creek separates the two parcels of land in this project. The Little Susitna River
runs through a portion of the Southwest of Tract A.

Tract A is relatively level sloping roughly 2% from the Northeast to the Southwest. There are
very few slopes greater than 25% and most exist within a bench along the Northern portion of
the tract. The vegetation is mostly lowland sedges and trees to the South of the bench and upland
trees and shrubs North of the bench.

Lot 15 has on its western half a North to South running slope of approximately 40%, otherwise it
is relatively level sloping less than 5% from North to South. The lot is predominately cleared of
vegetation except for the natural upland trees and shrubs on the western portion.
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| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT A MORTGAGE INSPECTION WAS PERFORMED
UNDER MY DIRECTION ON THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY:
SWIFTWATER SUBDIVISION Ph. 1,
PLAT No. 86—24, PALMER RECORDING DISTRICT. PALMER. ALASKA.
SURVEYED ON THE 5th OF SEPTEMBER, 2024.

BLOCK 5, LOT 15 AND TRACT A,
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Matthew Goddard
From: Germann, Quinn H CIV USARMY CEPOA (USA) <Quinn.H.Germann@usace.army.mil>
Sent: Monday, December 9, 2024 12:57 PM
To: Matthew Goddard
Subject: RFC Swiftwater Ph | RSB (MG)

Good morning Mr. Goddard,
The Corps of Engineers (Corps) does not have any specific comments regarding the Swiftwater Phase | Subdivision.

Department of the Army authorization is required if anyone proposes to place dredged and/or fill material into waters of
the U.S., including wetlands and/or perform work in navigable waters of the U.S.

A copy of the DA permit application can be found online at www.poa.usace.army.mil/Missions/Regulatory.

Sample drawings can also be found on our website at

www.poa.usace.army.mil/Portals/34/docs/regulatory/guidetodrawings2012.pdf.

Section 404 of the Clean Water Act requires that a DA permit be obtained for the placement or discharge of dredged
and/or fill material into waters of the U.S., including jurisdictional wetlands (33 U.S.C. 1344). The Corps defines wetlands
as those areas that are inundated or saturated by surface or groundwater at a frequency and duration sufficient to
support, and under normal circumstances do support, a prevalence of vegetation typically adapted for life in saturated
soil conditions.

Section 10 of the Rivers and Harbors Act of 1899 requires that a DA permit be obtained for structures or work in or
affecting navigable waters of the U.S. (33 U.S.C. 403). Section 10 waters are those waters subject to the ebb and flow of
the tide shoreward to the mean high-water mark, and/or other waters identified by the Alaska District. Aquaculture
structures and work would require Section 10 Authorization.

You are welcome to submit a preapplication meeting request, a jurisdictional determination request, or a permit
application directly to our general mailbox (regpagemaster@usace.army.mil) and you will be assigned a project manager
to assist you.

Sincerely,

Quinn H.A. Germann

Sent: Monday, November 25, 2024 2:18 PM

To: dnr.scro@alaska.gov; Myers, Sarah E E (DFG) <sarah.myers@alaska.gov>; Percy, Colton T (DFG)
<colton.percy@alaska.gov>; CEPOA-SM-RD-Pagemaster <regpagemaster@usace.army.mil>; Tim Swezey

<tim.swezey@mlccak.org>; psfisherak49 @gmail.com; information@milccak.org; camden.yehle @gmail.com; Tawnya
Hightower <Tawnya.Hightower@matsugov.us>; mschoming@crweng.com; Ron Bernier <Ron.Bernier@matsugov.us>;
Brian Davis <Brian.Davis@matsugov.us>; Land Management <Land.Management@matsugov.us>; Jillian Morrissey
<lillian.Morrissey@matsugov.us>; Tom Adams <Tom.Adams@matsugov.us>; Brad Sworts <Brad.Sworts@matsugov.us>;
Jamie Taylor <Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>; Daniel Dahms <Daniel.Dahms@matsugov.us>; Tammy Simmons
<Tammy.Simmons@matsugov.us>; Christina Sands <Christina.Sands@matsugov.us>; Amie Jacobs
<Amie.Jacobs@matsugov.us>; Katrina Kline <katrina kline@matsugov.us>; MSB Farmers <MSB.Farmers@matsugov.us>;
Permit Center <Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Code Compliance <Code.Compliance @matsugov.us>; Planning

1 EXHIBIT D
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Matthew Goddard

From: Percy, Colton T (DFG) <colton.percy@alaska.gov>
Sent: Monday, December 9, 2024 9:07 AM

To: Matthew Goddard

Cc: Salminen, Mandy M (DFG)

Subject: RE: RFC Swiftwater Ph | RSB (MG)

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]
Hi Matthew,

Alaska Department of Fish & Game (ADF&G) has reviewed this request to create two lots by adjusting the common lot line of Tract A
and Block 5, Lot 15, Swiftwater Phase |, Plat No. 86-24 to be known as Lot 15A & Tract Al, containing 44.85 acres+/-. The property is
located north and east of W. Schrock Road, south and east of N. Sitze Road, and west of N. Solitude Street. ADF&G has no objections
to this request with the following comment from the Habitat Section:

The Habitat Section has received your request for a review of the plan to create two lots from Tract A and Block 5,
Lot 15, Swiftwater Phase 1 Plate No. 86-24 (Tax ID: 3191000T00A). These two lots, proposed Lot 15 Aand Tract A1,
will be created by adjusting the common lot line. Currently, the Little Susitna River (AWC: 247-41-10100) and
Swiftwater Creek (AWC: 247-41-10100-2305) run within the boundaries of this property. Both the Little Susitna
River and Swiftwater Creek have been specified as being important for the spawning, rearing, or migration of
anadromous fishes pursuant to AS 16.05.871(a). The Little Susitna River also supports Arctic lamprey.

It has been determined that the proposed plan to create two lots from Tract A and Block 5, Lot 15, Swiftwater
Phase 1 Plate No. 86-24 (Tax ID: 3191000T00A) does not require habitat permit at this time. However, a permit
may be required if the property owner intends to modify the banks or stream channel, such as but not limited to
bank stabilization, stream crossing, or installation of a culvert.

In addition to Little Susitna River and Swiftwater Creek, the property has an unnamed stream stemming from the
Little Susitna River and running through the property. Due to its connection to the Little Susitna River, it is likely
that this unnamed stream is fish bearing water body with the potential of anadromous fish. The Palmer Habitat
Section would like to request permission to access the property for fish habitat in association with any fish habitat
permitting requirements. If the owner is willing, | can be reached at (907) 861-3203 or
mandy.salminen@alaska.gov.

Thank you for the opportunity to review and comment on this platting action.

Colton Percy
Habitat Biologist

Access Defense Program
Alaska Department of Fish and Game
Division of Wildlife Conservation
907-267-2118

From: Matthew Goddard <Matthew.Goddard@matsugov.us>

Sent: Monday, November 25, 2024 2:18 PM

To: DNR SCRO (DNR sponsored) <dnr.scro@alaska.gov>; Myers, Sarah E E (DFG) <sarah.myers@alaska.gov>; Percy,
Colton T (DFG) <colton.percy@alaska.gov>; regpagemaster@usace.army.mil; Tim Swezey <tim.swezey@mlccak.org>;
psfisherakd9@gmail.com; information@mlccak.org; camden.yehle@gmail.com; Tawnya Hightower
<Tawnya.Hightower@matsugov.us>; mschoming@crweng.com; Ron Bernier <Ron.Bernier@matsugov.us>; Brian Davis
<Brian.Davis@matsugov.us>; Land Management <Land.Management@matsugov.us>; Jillian Morrissey

1
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From: Daniel Dahms
Sent: Tuesday, November 26, 2024 3:32 PM
To: Matthew Goddard
Cc: Brad Sworts; Jamie Taylor; Tammy Simmons
Subject: Re: RFC Swiftwater Ph | RSB (MG)
Matthew,

The petitioner must submit a soils report to meet the requirements of 43.20.281.

Daniel Dahms, PE
Department of Public Works

Pre-Design and Engineering Division

From: Matthew Goddard <Matthew.Goddard@matsugov.us>

Sent: Monday, November 25, 2024 2:17 PM

To: dnr.scro@alaska.gov <dnr.scro@alaska.gov>; Myers, Sarah E E (DFG) <sarah.myers@alaska.gov>; Percy, Colton T
(DFG) <colton.percy@alaska.gov>; regpagemaster@usace.army.mil <regpagemaster@usace.army.mil>; Tim Swezey
<tim.swezey@mlccak.org>; psfisherak49@gmail.com <psfisherak49@gmail.com>; information@mlccak.org
<information@mlccak.org>; camden.yehle@gmail.com <camden.yehle@gmail.com>; Tawnya Hightower
<Tawnya.Hightower@matsugov.us>; mschoming@crweng.com <mschoming@crweng.com>; Ron Bernier
<Ron.Bernier@matsugov.us>; Brian Davis <Brian.Davis@matsugov.us>; Land Management
<lLand.Management@matsugov.us>; lillian Morrissey <lillian.Morrissey@matsugov.us>; Tom Adams
<Tom.Adams@matsugov.us>; Brad Sworts <Brad.Sworts@matsugov.us>; Jamie Taylor <Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>;
Daniel Dahms <Daniel.Dahms@matsugov.us>; Tammy Simmons <Tammy.Simmons@matsugov.us>; Christina Sands
<Christina.Sands@matsugov.us>; Amie Jacobs <Amie.Jacobs@matsugov.us>; Katrina Kline
<katrina.kline@matsugov.us>; MSB Farmers <MSB.Farmers@matsugov.us>; Permit Center
<Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Code Compliance <Code.Compliance@matsugov.us>; Planning
<MSB.Planning@matsugov.us>; Alex Strawn <Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Fred Wagner
<Frederic.Wagner@matsugov.us>; Taunnie Boothby <Taunnie.Boothby@matsugov.us>; msbaddressing
<msbaddressing@matsugov.us>; eric.r.schuler@usps.gov <eric.r.schuler@usps.gov>; John Aschenbrenner
<John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>; Andrew Fraiser <andrew.fraiser@enstarnaturalgas.com>; ROW
<row@enstarnaturalgas.com>; Right of Way Dept. <row@mtasolutions.com>; OSP Design Group <ospdesign@gci.com>;
mearow@mea.coop <mearow@mea.coop>

Subject: RFC Swiftwater Ph | RSB (MG)

Hello,

The following link is a request for comments on the proposed Swiftwater Phase | Resubdivison.
Please ensure all comments have been submitted by December 9, 2024, so they can be incorporated into the staff
report that will be presented to the Platting Officer.

1 EXHIBIT F
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From: Taunnie Boothby
Sent: Tuesday, November 26, 2024 6:57 PM
To: Matthew Goddard
Subject: RE: RFC Swiftwater Ph | RSB (MG)
Attachments: SFHA 2019 Overview Tax acct 53191000T00A address 5939 N Sitze Rd.pdf; SFHA 2019
Hillshade w topo Tax acct 53191000T00A address 5939 N Sitze Rd.pdf; SFHA 2019
Overview Hillshade Tax acct 53191000T00A address 5939 N Sitze Rd.pdf
Matthew.

This parcel has a designated Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA) identified on it and therefore required under MSB
17.29 to meet the development and permitting requirements for encroaching into this SFHA before beginning any
work. This includes clearing, grading, excavation, fill, and storage of equipment or material and could require
engineering.

Please note that Swiftwater Creek is not mapped by FEMA with a regulatory floodplain. However, there is a natural
floodplain for Swiftwater Creek, which joins the Little Su River floodplain. | recommend extreme caution for
building any roads or hahitable development in this area. Please review the attached maps; as you can see, there
is a limited elevation difference between the Little Su and Swiftwater Creek floodplains.

Please feel free to contact me regarding the permits and requirements.

Taunnie L. Boothby, CFM, Current Planner, Floodplain Administrator
Matanuska-Susitna Borough

Planning Department — Northern Office/Willow Library

(907) 861-8526

taunnie.boothby@matsugov.us

From: Matthew Goddard <Matthew.Goddard@matsugov.us>

Sent: Monday, November 25, 2024 2:18 PM

To: dnr.scro@alaska.gov; Myers, Sarah E E (DFG) <sarah.myers@alaska.gov>; Percy, Colton T (DFG)
<colton.percy@alaska.gov>; regpagemaster@usace.army.mil; Tim Swezey <tim.swezey@mlccak.org>;
psfisherakd9@gmail.com; information@mlccak.org; camden.yehle@gmail.com; Tawnya Hightower
<Tawnya.Hightower@matsugov.us>; mschoming@crweng.com; Ron Bernier <Ron.Bernier@matsugov.us>; Brian Davis
<Brian.Davis@matsugov.us>; Land Management <Land.Management@matsugov.us>; Jillian Morrissey
<lillian.Morrissey@matsugov.us>; Tom Adams <Tom.Adams@matsugov.us>; Brad Sworts <Brad.Sworts@matsugov.us>;
Jamie Taylor <Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>; Daniel Dahms <Daniel.Dahms@matsugov.us>; Tammy Simmons
<Tammy.Simmons@matsugov.us>; Christina Sands <Christina.Sands@matsugov.us>; Amie Jacobs

EXHIBIT G
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<Amie.Jacobs@matsugov.us>; Katrina Kline <katrina.kline@matsugov.us>; MSB Farmers <MSB.Farmers@matsugov.us>;
Permit Center <Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Code Compliance <Code.Compliance@matsugov.us>; Planning
<MSB.Planning@matsugov.us>; Alex Strawn <Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Fred Wagner
<Frederic.Wagner@matsugov.us>; Taunnie Boothby <Taunnie.Boothby@matsugov.us>; msbaddressing
<mshaddressing@matsugov.us>; eric.r.schuler@usps.gov; John Aschenbrenner <John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>;
Andrew Fraiser <andrew.fraiser@enstarnaturalgas.com>; ROW <row@enstarnaturalgas.com>; Right of Way Dept.
<row@mtasolutions.com>; OSP Design Group <ospdesign@gci.com>; mearow@mea.coop
Subject: RFC Swiftwater Ph | RSB (MG)

Hello,
The following link is a request for comments on the proposed Swiftwater Phase | Resubdivison.

Please ensure all comments have been submitted by December 9, 2024, so they can be incorporated into the staff
report that will be presented to the Platting Officer.

[ swiftwater Ph 1 RSB B5 115 & Tr A

Feel free to contact me if you have any questions.
Have a great day,

Matthew Goddard

Platting Technician

907-861-7881
Matthew.Goddard@matsugov.us
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Matthew Goddard
From: Permit Center
Sent: Monday, November 25, 2024 2:29 PM
To: Matthew Goddard
Subject: RE: RFC Swiftwater Ph | RSB (MG)
Good Afternoon,

No comments from Permitting.
Thankyou,

Jennifer Monnin, CFM

Permit Technician

350 E Dahlia Ave

Palmer, AK 99645
Jennifer.monnin@matsugov.us
907-861-7822

From: Matthew Goddard <Matthew.Goddard@matsugov.us>

Sent: Monday, November 25, 2024 2:18 PM

To: dnr.scro@alaska.gov; Myers, Sarah E E (DFG) <sarah.myers@alaska.gov>; Percy, Colton T (DFG)
<colton.percy@alaska.gov>; regpagemaster@usace.army.mil; Tim Swezey <tim.swezey@mlccak.org>;
psfisherak49@gmail.com; information@mlccak.org; camden.yehle@gmail.com; Tawnya Hightower
<Tawnya.Hightower@matsugov.us>; mschoming@crweng.com; Ron Bernier <Ron.Bernier@matsugov.us>; Brian Davis
<Brian.Davis@matsugov.us>; Land Management <Land.Management@matsugov.us>; Jillian Morrissey
<lillian.Morrissey@matsugov.us>; Tom Adams <Tom.Adams@matsugov.us>; Brad Sworts <Brad.Sworts@matsugov.us>;
Jamie Taylor <Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>; Daniel Dahms <Daniel.Dahms@matsugov.us>; Tammy Simmons
<Tammy.Simmons@matsugov.us>; Christina Sands <Christina.Sands@matsugov.us>; Amie Jacobs
<Amie.Jacobs@matsugov.us>; Katrina Kline <katrina.kline@matsugov.us>; MSB Farmers <MSB.Farmers@matsugov.us>;
Permit Center <Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Code Compliance <Code.Compliance@matsugov.us>; Planning
<MSB.Planning@matsugov.us>; Alex Strawn <Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Fred Wagner
<Frederic.Wagner@matsugov.us>; Taunnie Boothby <Taunnie.Boothby@matsugov.us>; msbaddressing
<msbaddressing@matsugov.us>; eric.r.schuler@usps.gov; John Aschenbrenner <John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>;
Andrew Fraiser <andrew.fraiser@enstarnaturalgas.com>; ROW <row@enstarnaturalgas.com>; Right of Way Dept.
<row@mtasolutions.com>; OSP Design Group <ospdesign@gci.com>; mearow@mea.coop

Subject: RFC Swiftwater Ph | RSB (MG)

EXHIBIT H
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Natural Gas Company

December 2, 2024

Matanuska-Susitna Borough, Platting Division

350 East Dahlia Avenue
Palmer, AK 99645-6488

To whom it may concern:
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ENSTAR Natural Gas Company, LL.C
Engineering Department, Right of Way Section
401 E. International Airport Road

P. O. Box 190288

Anchorage, Alaska 99519-0288

(907) 277-5551

FAX (907) 334-7798

ENSTAR Natural Gas Company, LLC has reviewed the following abbreviated plat and has no

comments or recommendations.

e SWIFTWATER PHASE I RESUBDIVISION

(MSB Case # 2024-137)

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 334-7944 or by email at

james.christopher@enstarnaturalgas.com.

Sincerely,

James Christopher

Right of Way Agent
ENSTAR Natural Gas Company, LLC

EXHIBIT |
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: i 12 THESE REQUIREMENTS APPLY TO THE DEVELOPMENT OF
q i . ot PARCELS SHOWN ON THIS PLAT, L oo DATE
. E j--/ 1 2. NO INDIVIDUAL WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM OR SEWAGE WASILLA, AK. 99627
L ; A1 s, DISPOSAL SYSTEM SHALL BE PERMITTED ON ANY LOT
AN J iy d e & A0 EQUIPPED IN ACCORDANCE. WITH_THE REQUIREMENTS. SEE AHIOAML
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B &5 {9 O TR.ACT'- At 5%*:-;‘&" ' STANDARDS AND RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE STATE OF VT INVESTHENT TRUST DATE
P ogn Seeeee. .. 4246 Ac. > 488 S8, ALASKA, DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION, WASILLA, AK. 99623
-1 AR <A MR VB WHICH GOVERNS THOSE SYSTEMS. ’
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ORDINANCES. THE DATA BASE FOR THIS DETERMINATION IS
INTERPOLATED FROM F.LR.M. MAP PANEL NO. Q2170C7194F,
DATE NEW MAPS ADOPTED: SEPTEMBER 27, 2019.

4. THE THREAD OF SWIFTWATER CREEK FORMS THE TRUE
LOT BOUNDARIES.

5. MARGINAL SOIL CONDITIONS FOR SOIL ABSORPTION
SYSTEMS MAY BE ENCOUNTERED, REQUIRING CAREFUL
ATTENTION TQ THE DESIGN AND PROPER SIZING OF THESE
SYSTEMS. PERCOLATION TESTS ARE RECOMMENDED TO
PROPERLY SIZE THESE SYSTEMS.

6. A SHALLOW WATER TABLE MAYBE ENCOUNTERED ON
SOME LOTS. THIS MAY NECESSITATE THE USE OF A
SHALLOW TYPE ABSORPTION FIELD TO MAINTAIN THE 4 FEET
OF VERTICAL SEPARATION BETWEEN SEASONAL HIGH WATER
AND BOTTOM OF WASTEWATER DISPOSAL SYSTEM.

7. ON SITE SEPTIC SYSTEMS MUST MAINTAIN A 100
SETBACK FROM SWIFTWATER CREEK.

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT | AM A REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL
LAND SURVEYOR IN THE STATE OF ALASKA AND THIS PLAT
REPRESENTS A SURVEY MADE BY ME OR UNDER MY
DIRECT SUPERWISION, AND THAT
THE MONUMENTS SHOWN ON
THE PLAT ACTUALLY EXIST

AS DESCRIBED, AND THAT

ALL DIMENSIONAL AND OTHER
DETAILS ARE TRUE AND
CORRECT TO THE BEST

OF MY KNOWLEDGE.

DATE

NOTARY FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES

GRAPHIC SCALE
HORIZ: ( IN FEET ]
o 100 200
ﬁ:ﬁ“
———r
If this meosurement is not
1" this sheet is ossumed
to be not to scale

RECEIVED

Nov 2 12024

Ngenda Copy PLATTING

A PLAT OF
SWIFTWATER PHASE I
RESUBDIVISION
A REPLAT OF LOT 15, BLOCK 5, AND TRACT A
SWIFTWATER SUBDIVISION Ph. 1, PLAT No. 86—24
LOCATED WITHIN THE EAST ONE-HALF OF THE SOUTHEAST
ONE-QUARTER, SECTION 1B, T.1BN., R.IW. SM., ALASKA,
PALMER RECORDING DISTRICT, THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT, STATE
OF ALASKA. CONTAINING 44.85 ACRES

FARMER SURVEYING LLC #120467

PALMER,
e o (007)745-0222 ; CELL: (907)355-0620

W.0. 24-0085 DATE: NOVEMBER 2024

DRAWN BY: KJA SCALE: AS SHOWN

FIE 240085PL_PRELIM SHEET 1 OF 1
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Matthew Goddard

From: OSP Design Group <ospdesign@gci.com>
Sent: Monday, December 9, 2024 7:17 PM

To: Matthew Goddard

Cc: OSP Design Group

Subject: RE: RFC Swiftwater Ph | RSB (MG)
Attachments: Agenda Plat.pdf

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]
Matthew,

In review GCIl has no comments or objections to the plat, attached is the signed plat for your records.

Thanks,

GCl | OSP Design
e: OSPDesign@gci.com | w: www.gci.com

From: Matthew Goddard <Matthew.Goddard@matsugov.us>

Sent: Monday, November 25, 2024 2:18 PM

To: dnr.scro@alaska.gov; Myers, Sarah E E (DFG) <sarah.myers@alaska.gov>; Percy, Colton T (DFG)
<colton.percy@alaska.gov>; regpagemaster@usace.army.mil; Tim Swezey <tim.swezey@mlccak.org>;
psfisherak49@gmail.com; information@mlccak.org; camden.yehle@gmail.com; Tawnya Hightower
<Tawnya.Hightower@matsugov.us>; mschoming@crweng.com; Ron Bernier <Ron.Bernier@matsugov.us>; Brian Davis
<Brian.Davis@matsugov.us>; Land Management <Land.Management@matsugov.us>; Jillian Morrissey
<lillian.Morrissey@matsugov.us>; Tom Adams <Tom.Adams@matsugov.us>; Brad Sworts <Brad.Sworts@matsugov.us>;
Jamie Taylor <Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>; Daniel Dahms <Daniel.Dahms@matsugov.us>; Tammy Simmons
<Tammy.Simmons@matsugov.us>; Christina Sands <Christina.Sands@matsugov.us>; Amie Jacobs
<Amie.Jacobs@matsugov.us>; Katrina Kline <katrina.kline@matsugov.us>; MSB Farmers <MSB.Farmers@matsugov.us>;
Permit Center <Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Code Compliance <Code.Compliance@matsugov.us>; Planning
<MSB.Planning@matsugov.us>; Alex Strawn <Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Fred Wagner
<Frederic.Wagner@matsugov.us>; Taunnie Boothby <Taunnie.Boothby@matsugov.us>; msbaddressing
<msbaddressing@matsugov.us>; eric.r.schuler@usps.gov; John Aschenbrenner <John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>;
Andrew Fraiser <andrew.fraiser@enstarnaturalgas.com>; ROW <row@enstarnaturalgas.com>; Right of Way Dept.
<row@mtasolutions.com>; OSP Design Group <ospdesign@gci.com>; mearow@mea.coop

Subject: RFC Swiftwater Ph | RSB (MG)

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]
Hello,
The following link is a request for comments on the proposed Swiftwater Phase | Resubdivison.

Please ensure all comments have been submitted by December 9, 2024, so they can be incorporated into the staff
report that will be presented to the Platting Officer.

EJ swiftwater Ph 1 RSB B5 L15 & Tr A

Feel free to contact me if you have any gquestions.

Have a great day,
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PLANNING & LAND USE DIRECTOR'S CERTIFICATE

| CERTIFY THAT THIS SUBDIVISION PLAN HAS BEEN FOUND TO
COMPLY WITH THE LAND SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS OF THE
MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH, AND THAT THE PLAT HAS BEEN
APPROVED BY THE PLATTING AUTHORITY BY PLAT FESOLUTION
No. DATED 202

AND THAT THIS PLAT HAS BEEN APPROVED FOR RECORDING IN
THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER IN THE ANCHORAGE RECORDING
DISTRICT, THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT, STATE OF ALASKA,

IN WHICH THE PLAT IS LOCATED.

PLANNING AND LAND USE DIRECTOR

ATTEST:
"PLATTING CLERK

DATE

TE_OF PAY 0

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT ALL CURRENT TAXES AND SPECIAL
ASSESSMENTS THROUGH _________, 202___,
AGAINST THE PROPERTY, INCLUDED [N T?CIS SUBDIVISION OR
RESUBDIMISION, HEREON HAVE BEEN

TAX COLLECTION OFFICIAL, WAT=SU BOROUGH — DATE

1. THERE MAY BE FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL
REQUIREMENTS GOVERNING LAND USE. THE INDIVIDUAL
PARCEL OWNER SHALL OBTAIN A DETERMINATION WHETHER
THESE REQUIREMENTS APPLY TO THE DEVELOPMENT OF
PARCELS SHOWN ON THIS PLAT.

2. NO INDIVIDUAL WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM OR SEWAGE
DISPOSAL SYSTEM SHALL BE PERMITTED ON ANY LOT
UNLESS THE SYSTEM IS LOCATED, CONSTRUCTED AND
EQUIPPED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS,
STANDARDS AND RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE STATE OF
ALASKA, DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION,
WHICH GOVERNS THOSE SYSTEMS.

3. FEMA. MAP SHOWS A PORTION OF TRACT A AS BEING
WITHIN F.H.A. ZONE AE, A SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREA
SUBJECT TO INUNDATION BY THE 100 YEAR FLOOD AS
DESIGNATED BY THE FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
AGENCY. ANY DEVELOPMENT WITHIN THIS AREA MUST
CONFORM TO M.S.B. FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION
ORDINANCES., THE DATA BASE FOR THIS DETERMINATION IS
INTERPOLATED FROM F.LR.M. MAP PANEL NO. 02170C7194F,
DATE NEW MAPS ADOPTED: SEPTEMBER 27, 2019.

4. THE THREAD OF SWIFTWATER CREEK FORMS THE TRUE
LOT BOUNDARIES.

5. MARGINAL SOIL CONDITIONS FOR SOIL ABSORPTION
SYSTEMS MAY BE ENCOUNTERED, REQUIRING CAREFUL
ATTENTION TO THE DESIGN AND PROPER SIZING OF THESE
SYSTEMS. PERCOLATION TESTS ARE RECOMMENDED TO
PROPERLY SIZE THESE SYSTEMS.

6. A SHALLOW WATER TABLE MAYBE ENCOUNTERED ON
SOME LOTS. THIS MAY NECESSITATE THE USE OF A
SHALLOW TYPE ABSCORPTION FIELD TO MAINTAIN THE 4 FEET
OF VERTICAL SEPARATION BETWEEN SEASONAL HIGH WATER
AND BOTTOM OF WASTEWATER DISPOSAL SYSTEM.

7. ON SITE SEPTIC SYSTEMS MUST MAINTAIN A 100'
SETBACK FROM SWIFTWATER CREEK.

'APPROVED AS: SHOWN =
CORRECTED [0

SIGN Mireyn Amosto DATE taesssie

i
GC|_ENGINEERING & DESIGN

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT | AM A REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL
LAND SURVEYOR IN THE STATE OF ALASKA AND THIS PLAT
REPRESENTS A SURVEY MADE BY ME OR UNDER MY
DIRECT SUPERMSION, AND THAT
THE MONUMENTS SHOWN ON
THE PLAT ACTUALLY EXIST

AS DESCRIBED, AND THAT

ALL DIMENSIONAL AND OTHER
DETAILS ARE TRUE AND
CORRECT TO THE BEST

OF MY KNOWLEDGE.

DATE
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CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP

WE HEREBY CERTIFY THAT WE ARE THE OWNERS OF THE

PROPERTIES SHOWN AND DESCRIBED IN THIS PLAN AND THAT

;%NI';ER‘?Y ADOPT THIS PLAN OF SUBDIVISION BY OUR FREE
NT.

CASEY CABANA DATE

PO BOX 872434
WASILLA, AK, 99627
SEE AFFIDAVIT

CVT INVESTMENT TRUST
2622 SOFTWIND CIR.
WASILLA, AK. 99623

NOTARY'S ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS — DAY

DATE

NOTARY FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES

GRAPHIC SCALE
HORIZ: ( IN FEET )
o 100 200 400
e ——
——
If this megsurement is not

17 this sheet is ossumed
to be not to scale

RECEIVED

Nov 2 120%

Agenda Copy PLATTING

A PLAT OF
SWIFTWATER PHASE I
RESUBDIVISION
A REPLAT OF LOT 16, BLOCK 6, AND TRACT A
SWIFTWATER SUBDIVISION Ph. 1, PLAT No. 86-24
LOCATED WITHIN THE EAST ONE-HALF OF THE SOUTHEAST
ONE=-QUARTER, SECTION 18, T.18N,, R.IW, S.M.,

ALASKA,
PALMER RECORDING DISTRICT, THIRD .IJDIGML DISTRICT STATE
OF ALASKA. CONTAINING 44.B5 ACRES

FARMER SURVEYING, LLC #128467
WALMG: 9131 € FRONTAGE ROAD,

PH: (907)745-0222
EMA
W.0. 24-0085
DRAWN BY: KJA
FILE: 240085PL_PRELIM
—

: NOW.IIBER 2024
SCALE: AS SHOWN
SHEET 1 OF 1
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MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH o
PLATTING DIVISION
350 EAST DAHLIA AVENUE - YEI\/ L
PALMER, ALASKA 99645 R F ra P" AR

DEC %0 202

PLATTING

18N01W17B008 19

HONGSLO JEREMY A& HEATHER
5755 N SOLITUDE ST

WASILLA, AK 99654

NOTIFICATION OF PUBLIC HEARING il

The Matanuska-Susitna Borough Platting Officer will consider the following:

PETITIONER/OWNER: CASEY CABANA / KEVIN CABANA /CVT INVESTMENT TRUST

REQUEST: The request is to create two lots by adjusting the common lot line of Tract A and Block 5, Lot 15,
Swiftwater Phase I, Plat No. 86-24 to be known as Lot 15A & Tract Al, containing 44.85 acres +/-. The
property is located north and east of W. Schrock Road, south and east of N. Sitze Road, and west of N. Solitude
Street (Tax ID # 3191B05L015 & 3191000T00A); within the SE % Section 18, Township 18 North, Range 01
West, Seward Meridian, Alaska. In the Meadow Lakes Community Council and in Assembly District #7.

The Matanuska-Susitna Borough Platting Officer will hold a public hearing in the Assembly Chambers at the Dorothy
Swanda Jones Building, 350 E. Dahlia Avenue, Palmer, Alaska on the proposed Subdivision. The public hearing is
scheduled for January 8, 2025, starting at 8:30 a.m. We are sending you this notice as required by State Law and
Borough Ordinances.

For comments regarding the proposed action, this form may be used for your convenience by filling in the information
below and mail this notice to the MSB Platting Division, 350 E. Dahlia Avenue, Palmer, Alaska 99645 or e-mail:
platting@matsugov.us. Comments received from the public after the platting packet has been written will be given to the
Platting Officer in a “Hand-Out” the day of the meeting. All public comments are due one (1) day prior, by 12:00 p.m.
To request additional information please contact the Platting Technician, Matthew Goddard at (907) 861-7881.

To view the agenda or meeting packet please go to the following link: www.matsugov.us/boards/platting.

" 1\d NoObjection [ ] Objection [ ] Concern
Name:J@F @Lﬂf /',7“4?:’:/.?( / Q Address: 57 55_ '/] 5&’ /r{ 7’(;'49 _,( ffz‘ Z’I/K’/.f f./ / 4.

Comments:

Case # 2024-137 MG Note: Vicinity map Located on Reverse Side

EXHIBIT J
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| CERTIFY THAT THIS SUBDIVISION PLAN HAS BEEN FOUND TO
COMPLY WITH THE LAND SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS OF THE
MATANUSKA~SUSITNA BOROUGH, AND THAT THE PLAT HAS BEEN
APPROVED BY THE PLATTING AUTHORITY BY PLAT RESOLUTION
No. , DATED , )
AND THAT THIS PLAT HAS BEEN APPROVED FOR RECORDING IN
THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER IN THE ANCHORAGE RECORDING
DISTRICT, THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT, STATE OF ALASKA,

IN WHICH THE PLAT IS LOCATED.

PLANNING AND LAND USE DIRECTOR DATE
ATTEST:

PLATTING CLERK

CERTIFICATE OF PAYMENT OF TAXES

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT ALL CURRENT TAXES AND SPECIAL
ASSESSMENTS THROUGH , 202 ,
AGAINST THE PROPERTY, INCLUDED IN THIS SUBDIVISION OR
RESUBDIVISION, HEREON HAVE BEEN PAID.

TAX COLLECTION OFFICIAL, MAT—-SU BOROUGH DATE

NOTES

1. THERE MAY BE FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL
REQUIREMENTS GOVERNING LAND USE. THE INDIVIDUAL
PARCEL OWNER SHALL OBTAIN A DETERMINATION WHETHER
THESE REQUIREMENTS APPLY TO THE DEVELOPMENT OF
PARCELS SHOWN ON THIS PLAT.

2. NO INDIVIDUAL WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM OR SEWAGE
DISPOSAL SYSTEM SHALL BE PERMITTED ON ANY LOT
UNLESS THE SYSTEM IS LOCATED, CONSTRUCTED AND
EQUIPPED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS,
STANDARDS AND RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE STATE OF
ALASKA, DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION,
WHICH GOVERNS THOSE SYSTEMS.

3. F.E.M.AA. MAP SHOWS A PORTION OF TRACT A AS BEING
WITHIN F.H.A. ZONE AE, A SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREA
SUBJECT TO INUNDATION BY THE 100 YEAR FLOOD AS
DESIGNATED BY THE FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
AGENCY. ANY DEVELOPMENT WITHIN THIS AREA MUST
CONFORM TO M.S.B. FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION
ORDINANCES. THE DATA BASE FOR THIS DETERMINATION IS
INTERPOLATED FROM F.LR.M. MAP PANEL NO. 02170C7194F,
DATE NEW MAPS ADOPTED: SEPTEMBER 27, 2019.

4. THE THREAD OF SWIFTWATER CREEK FORMS THE TRUE
LOT BOUNDARIES.

5. MARGINAL SOIL CONDITIONS FOR SOIL ABSORPTION
SYSTEMS MAY BE ENCOUNTERED, REQUIRING CAREFUL
ATTENTION TO THE DESIGN AND PROPER SIZING OF THESE
SYSTEMS. PERCOLATION TESTS ARE RECOMMENDED TO
PROPERLY SIZE THESE SYSTEMS.

6. A SHALLOW WATER TABLE MAYBE ENCOUNTERED ON
SOME LOTS. THIS MAY NECESSITATE THE USE OF A
SHALLOW TYPE ABSORPTION FIELD TO MAINTAIN THE 4 FEET
OF VERTICAL SEPARATION BETWEEN SEASONAL HIGH WATER
AND BOTTOM OF WASTEWATER DISPOSAL SYSTEM.

7. ON SITE SEPTIC SYSTEMS MUST MAINTAIN A 100’
SETBACK FROM SWIFTWATER CREEK.

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT | AM A REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL
LAND SURVEYOR IN THE STATE OF ALASKA AND THIS PLAT
REPRESENTS A SURVEY MADE BY ME OR UNDER MY
DIRECT SUPERVISION, AND THAT
THE MONUMENTS SHOWN ON
THE PLAT ACTUALLY EXIST

AS DESCRIBED, AND THAT

ALL DIMENSIONAL AND OTHER
DETAILS ARE TRUE AND
CORRECT TO THE BEST

OF MY KNOWLEDGE.
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VICINITY MAP SCALE: 1” = 1 MILE

TAX MAP: WAO4, WAQ5, HOO1 & HOO08

CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP

WE HEREBY CERTIFY THAT WE ARE THE OWNERS OF THE
PROPERTIES SHOWN AND DESCRIBED IN THIS PLAN AND THAT
\gg.NgEEEBY ADOPT THIS PLAN OF SUBDIVISION BY OUR FREE

CASEY CABANA DATE
PO BOX 872434
WASILLA, AK. 99627

SEE AFFIDAVIT

CVT INVESTMENT TRUST DATE
2622 SOFTWIND CIR.
WASILLA, AK. 99623

NOTARY'S ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS ___ DAY
OF. , 20_FOR

NOTARY FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES

GRAPHIC SCALE

HORIZ: ( IN FEET )
0 100 200 400
e ——
NN N

If this measurement is not

1” this sheet is assumed
to be not to scale

REGFiVED

NOV 2 1202
Agenda Copy PLATTING
A PLAT OF
SWIFTWATER PHASE I
RESUBDIVISION

A REPLAT OF LOT 15, BLOCK 5, AND TRACT A
SWIFTWATER SUBDIVISION Ph. 1, PLAT No. 86—24

LOCATED WITHIN THE EAST ONE—HALF OF THE SOUTHEAST
ONE—QUARTER, SECTION 18, T.18N., R.1W., S.M., ALASKA,
PALMER RECORDING DISTRICT, THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT, STATE
OF ALASKA. CONTAINING 44.85 ACRES

FARMER SURVEYING, LLC #126467

MAILING: 9131 E. FRONTAGE ROAD,
PALMER, AK 99645
PH: (907)745-0222 : CELL: (907)355-0620
EMAIL: Bob@farmersurveying.com ONLINE: WWW.farmersurveying.com

W.0. 24-0085 DATE: NOVEMBER 2024

DRAWN BY: KJA SCALE: AS SHOWN

FILE: 240085PL_PRELIM SHEET 1 OF 1
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STAFF REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATIONS
PUBLIC HEARING
JANUARY 8, 2025

ABBREVIATED PLAT: SIMONSON ESTATES

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:  SEC 12, T18N, RO1E, SEWARD MERIDIAN AK
PETITIONERS: KELVIN & TESS SIMONSON

SURVEYOR/ENGINEER: HANSON LAND SOLUTIONS / PIONEER ENGINEERING
ACRES: 4.63 + PARCELS: 2

REVIEWED BY: MATTHEW GODDARD CASE #: 2024-138

REQUEST: The request is to create two lots from Block 3, Lot 3, Wasilla Creek Estates, Plat No. 86-17
to be known as SIMONSON ESTATES, containing 4.63 acres +/-. The property is located south of E.
Hermann Avenue, north of N. Tazlina Drive, and directly east of N. Showers Street; within the SE ¥4 Section
12, Township 18 North, Range 01 East, Seward Meridian, Alaska. In the Fishhook Community Council
and in Assembly District #1.

EXHIBITS:
SUPPORTING DOCUMETATION:
Vicinity Map and Aerial Photos PAGES - 1-5
Topographic Map and As-Built PAGES - 6-8
Geotechnical Report PAGES -9-13
AGENCY COMMENTS
MSB Department of Public Works PAGE -14
MSB Development Services PAGES - 15-16
Utilities PAGES - 17-20

DISCUSSION: The proposed subdivision is creating two lots. Access for both proposed lots is from N.
Showers Street, a Borough maintained road.

Soils Report: A geotechnical report was submitted (Exhibit Pages 9-13), pursuant to MSB 43.20.281(A).
Bill Klebesadel, PE, notes the soils evaluation included consisted of one test hole dug to a depth of 12°. No
ground water was encountered. Clay was encountered at a depth of 10°. No further action is required to
establish sufficient usable area. Bill Klebesadel condludes: “I have assessed the land of the proposed
subdivision in light of Title 43.20.281 of the Matanuska-Susitna Borough Code. The foregoing parameters
have directed my investigation. My conclusions for all lots within the subdivision as follows: 1. All contain
sufficient overall area 2. All have at least 10,000 square feet of Usable Building Area 3. All have at least
10,000 square feet of Contiguous Usable Septic Area.” Topographic Mapping and As-Built information
can be seen at Exhibit Pages 6-8.

Simonson Estates Page 1 of 3
2024-138 1/08/2025
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Comments:
MSB Department of Public Works (Exhibit Page 14) has no comments.

MSB Development Services (Exhibit Pages 15-16) notes that there is a non-permitted access onto N.
Showers Street. The petitioner will need to apply for a driveway permit for all non-permitted accesses
(Recommendation #4).

Utilities: (Exhibit Pages 17-20) ENSTAR has no comments or recommendations. GCI has no comments
or objections to the plat. MEA did not respond. MTA did not respond.

At the time of staff report write-up, there were no responses to the Request for Comments from ADF&G;
USACE; Community Council #10 Fishhook; Fire Service Area #132 Greater Palmer; Road Service Area
#16 South Colony; MSB Community Development, Emergency Services, Assessments or Planning
Division; MEA or MTA.

CONCLUSION: The abbreviated plat of Simonson Estates is consistent with AS 29.40.070 Platting
Regulations and MSB 43.15.025 Abbreviated Plats. There were no objections from any federal or state
agencies, Borough departments, or utilities. There were no objections to the plat from the public in response
to the Notice of Public Hearing. Legal and physical access exists to the proposed lots, consistent with MSB
43.20.100 Access Required, MSB 43.20.120 Legal Access and MSB 43.20.140 Physical Access. Frontage
for the subdivision exists, pursuant to MSB 43.20.320 Frontage. A soils report was submitted, pursuant to
MSB 43.20.281(A)(1).

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The plat of Simonson Estates is consistent with AS 29.40.070 Platting Regulations and MSB 43.15.025
Abbreviated Plats.

2. A soils report was submitted, pursuant to MSB 43.20.281(A)(1).

3. All lots will have legal and physical access consistent with MSB 43.20.100, MSB 43.20.120 and MSB

43.20.140.

Each lot has the required frontage pursuant to MSB 43.20.320.

At the time of staff report write-up, there were no responses to the Request for Comments from ADF&G;

USACE; Community Council #10 Fishhook; Fire Service Area #132 Greater Palmer; Road Service

Area #16 South Colony; MSB Community Development, Emergency Services, Assessments or

Planning Division; MEA or MTA.

6. There were no objections from any federal or state agencies, or Borough departments.

7. There were no objections from the public in response to the Notice of Public Hearing.

S

Simonson Estates Page 2 of 3
2024-138 1/08/2025



January 8, 2025 Abbreviated Plat Hearing Packet
59 of 115

RECOMMENDATIONS OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL for the abbreviated plat of Simonson
Estates, Section 12, Township 18 North, Range 01 East, Seward Meridian, Alaska, contingent on staff
recommendations:

1. Taxes and special assessments must be paid in full for the year of recording, pursuant to MSB
43.15.053(F) and AS 40.15.020. Pay taxes and special assessments (LIDs), by CERTIFIED FUNDS
OR CASH.

2. Provide updated Certificate to Plat executed within seven (7) days of recording of plat and submit

Beneficiary Affidavit for any holders of a beneficial interest.

Pay postage and advertising fees.

4. Apply for a driveway permit for all non-permitted accesses. Provide platting staff a copy of all driveway

permits/permit applications.

Show all easements of record on final plat.

Submit recording fees, payable to Department of Natural Resources (DNR).

7. Submit final plat in full compliance with Title 43.

w

ISRl

Simonson Estates Page 3 of 3
2024-138 1/08/2025



January 8, 2025 Abbreviated Plat Hearing Packet
60 of 115

10 3

IwASILLA CREEKI ST h
1 (3177) 9

(5)

8 1

——————
- E GOVERNOR JOHN TR 30 PUE
u 7 D2
2 wasiL{A cREEK EST 2018 4
=z — —
z
2 7834
5B—2 e
3 5B—1 =
(815 . als
5A @ ;
H’ 4 (3432) j¢ 2 i
o (3) i
5 |& 3
(4) Z——ar———— %
E C;!_ABB CIR E SUBJ ECT
—5 T '~ _ﬁ‘ /V)
OTY S-S, ' 14 PROPERTY
o 6 SA —3733) .
(2) 5C
e (3177)
4 &5
LA CREEK EST &
X
&
2 2
3 < 1)
2
1
35 SEROM LB ERMT 1'G 7
T' —] 50° SECTION LINE_ESMT 13 18

1

VICINITY MAP
FOR PROPOSED SIMONSON ESTATES SUBDIVISION |res

LOCATED WITHIN
SECTION 12, T18N, RO1E, SEWARD MERIDIAN
ALASKA

WA 01 MAP




January 8, 2025 Abbreviated Plat Hearing Packet

61 of 115
1/7) -
| //JJ )
)
/ :
TR C
N ﬁm@m
(4) .
- WASILLAZCREEK BT 2018
s 1 (7834) 5
TR B 3 . i
f. ' 4 5A 2 E'
' | (3)
() ——g————— .
ABB CIR _ §
/ 019 1 :
. 5A 2
— (2) :
(3177) %
Ve
«séﬁ
Q,b
(1) :
1
e v e R T e 1
E>; S SECHONUNEESHT— 50' SECTION LINE_ESMT ‘! _5
1
1
TABERNASH FLASH POINT/||ACE
~ ¢+812) TABERN@SH
ZLW o, ¢ 2 !
12 \ 2573) |8 5




480 Feet

62 of 115

F

t
5]
R~
@)
@
o
=)
£
—
@
5]
T
=
©
o
o
@
Q
o
S
o
Q
o)
e
<
o)
N
o
I3V
te)
>
Faa
®©
S
c
©
s




t
15}
X
[}
©
o
=)
£
—
©
)
I
=
o
o
©
o}
Q
8
>
°
Q
o)
e}
<
Ire)
N
o
I3V
e
2
©
>
C
©
s}

63 of 115

480 Feet




January 8, 2025 Abbreviated Plat Hearing Packet
64 of 115

-

el Y
V& s B ISR A

)

1,900 Feet




65 of 115

CEH
CEH

MIIAY3IA0 103royd
) » y ) SNOILIONOD INILSIXT — NV Td LIS
i i d 0°£002 HOOF 965400) - £ SI WILVD THINOZIMOH WL 2
P ' mq 1202/ 0206102 4p T S31VLS3 xummo VIISYM
90 VI 75 VSTV VLV QTSI T0d WOMH 0TN1630 SI NOFHTH MOHS F9M1 FHL 1 YASYIY “VIISYM
SALON

HANSON
LAND SOLUTIONS
305 E. FIREWEED AVE.
PALMER, ALASKA 99645
(907) 746-7738
REFERENCE
NUMBER:

V-2.0

DWG.#: 24-240C
SHEET 1 OF 3

DESIGN:
REVISION DATE:

Lo | | DRAWN BY: LS
CHECKED:
11x17: 1"=50"
22x34:1"=25"
__10/04/24

i

a3ainlaansng

January 8, 2025 Abbreviated Plat Hearing Packet

|
% |
CREEK
ESTATES

WASILLA
(86=17)

EREEK
ESTATES *

(86-17)

X
~J
S
&
A,
>

B I R R e e R

T,

N R N s AR T N G

+ 380°%30"

0' SLOPE

ESMT.
10° SLOPE

f&— ESNT.

1

e e = oa T

-

CREEK
ESTATES
7104)

1 (8,8—

“WAS/ 1A




66 of 115

January 8, 2025 Abbreviated Plat Hearing Packet

0 i ~ | L 1 o I =
;) Q oT sy o
vy ’ Swwnig - -~ W Lel
Mmm.ﬁ X av-AYL3NINYd oo WHWH ﬁn.ﬂ. -
SR [ (R [ ) z .
GEE SNOULIONOD IVUSHT = WVTd LIS | |3 &5 L=z [N &
& . . .= w o=
umn ..\W H SNISVIE 0 SISVE L 0L GINIIH0 SY w§\$%§§§§ﬁhﬁwﬁ\mﬁm SILVLIST MIFYD VIISYM Hmmwmw.mmw_ mw N =
i ~ R 7] [} =< w
umw( SV 135 40 GNI0S N3F8 I SINIWNON TTY 202 “02 Y3aNW3LIS NO QFLINONOO SWH AN 07315 m\u\m\ov\. YASYIY VITUSYM FuxEzo-q z
8T
. 2%
.5 2% B8 &3
wegE  E3 BGzE L@
RGZi ] a3ainiaansnn 87< ]
u 0 < Q3 o
“ 207026

b e

T —— T e IR o
~N e~ L ==
T Ty e I » |||||||||||
B e kel
L °f mm
- = <C
= i
3
Q
"
” ................ L S
/
/
1°£81 ||||\ |||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||
..................... 1 m S (U
T2 \ ! ' 560l
XN Lo
uﬁml ! b
~ A _ i “
YN o ] e d
NGRS 2 s 1o !
E AN mmm S |
2 LY
. % %
& o
% b < 0O~
% . e NN
B Lo N
£ o . [ | . o | | SUR Y
8= : . | | | =l ! IR
o g - z 3 | | / g | | BN AN -
id g & F ! ! \ Lo I I °
Peuwt oz 2 _ ! AN “ : | |
hew & 3 O = | | : “ _ !
w WO x - > x % ' !
SLE 8 3 & & | | ; : _ _
| _ b : : | | o L
1 “§ = D D I | b ! ! sl |
| | ! | | | E
| | ! i | | w
| | —_—— T | " 3
| | | ' | 7]
2 ! ! | : | | &
= | | : 1 | | -
. I I P _ ! o
H | " b I _ -
=z _ ! H _
M | : m m | | o
S £ " _ w0081 3.5 .89 05 _ “ )
CE® H | _ _ | 5
&l & | | ! !
N saxd  EY ! ﬂ | |
als 285 e | | | |
QgEEg _ ¥z: _ _ | |
W|iazaadas 3 583
Sl|e88w 8 ¥as | | | |
Wl¥e o e =¢85 | | | |
= g | _ | "
e a(-)e I _
5 © © N | | | L
N | I o . ! g
5 _ | 8o 2 | -1
N | | B ~ _ :
g _ _ i |
1 2 | “ | I L
" | ~ “ “
_ " Q _ | N
| [ I
I | ~ | m !
= B I ! . S
o [ “ _ 2
— | . _ : _
|8 _ | ] |
| | ! N
) | | | 8 =
| “ | |
|
| | ! !
| | « | !
| " N I _
| ) E | |
| | st S I I
| | m W _ !
. i .
_ : I | w
o )
; | | | o .
! & [ i ! | | £
i mt | | B r=n" o _ _ ]
i " ] | | y toL Bes _ ! 3 |
N I - | 4]. Sk
! ’ " " : NN & |" ”u Ilk IIIIIII
" e —— |L“.An N SN ——— . SN i S
||||||||||||||||||||||| H I | .
H " B “ 20661 i N ,00°081 ] |

I = % H.25 8% 0N — e — = — ]
| JEEN N !

NP L_.,lu||||u||||u||||u|6\|||¢|\|||¢|\||\01|'l|u|||l...u||l.l|u!l\lfu.
< —3== =— e e e g EE o = e e e G = G e e 3 - —
Iu:ixwx R s T e S — 3= s - T 4
a
' 7
' _Atu_ _

w

LOT 2
WASILLA
CREEK
ESTATES
2018
(2018-158)
LOT 5B
WASILLA
CREEK

|
_ |
_ |
_ |
1 1

ESTATES
| (88-104)



January 8, 2025 Abbreviated Plat Hearing Packet
67 of 115

T £ L D 1 E i F
| v,
|
S RRY . |
) - ‘, ' 4
e WASILLA s == 0 e seiton
| « CREEK (W EASEMENT
B LOT 4 ESTATES LAl \l L
. . (85;]7) - . _,_,l 25" TRAIL
: / S f ’ Pl EASEMRL LA, LTINS 5
| ' Lol | [ 305 E. FIREWEED AVE.
| ) o | ¢ PALMER, ALASKA 99645
I o / i - o b [ (907)746-7738
I . [
I [ I
| - 1 l
LOT 2 Y * , \ R
i 4[_ ) |\ : : | |
) | L« .
J L T -
: : | g 1 b
r ; ‘ , 8y L Q
| | | 350'X30° f V@ © | Wy
- g — I | EsuT. Crrivb ] S | §
! [ \ I ‘ [
IRV Ll | = e Lo E 4
 WASILLA | . . (1 b -3
© CREEK L | Iy o 3 | s
ESTATES x i : ! S
2018 = | . \, ) . ) s
(2018-158) i y @ , . o ’ 5
L ’ ) | - Vs ¢ ; \ 630 2 & - : |« g
i : [ r ‘ e
| 620 \ SR [ T S
/ | | . | P ) R i
\ | | ) ) 'y 3 §
/ J | \ &
o ! J " . § : -
= | , i . g~ ¥
| ! e / b | | %Q § 8
3 O ¥ = / - Lo / g8 5§
’ | / B 1 L Q 3
L l ¢ / e ! : - §§ 3 ;
————— wm X ] 158367 S0 T - e e O od X
NI | - 364 ACRES ¢ Vo SE £3
L . 'y i o e - [ §Q y g
¥ \ Lo g ~§ NS
Z 1 y; Yy I hol ~
I - /i © ez R é’§§ S
| - '8 [ 1 0N RS
| ) —t---1 - . Iy . C \ ! L
————— - _L ] - ~ q,‘.!g é‘/ : |
I 2 ‘ Sl
3 . A o N %)
E ; = i S
A \ oS >. M INS
: Lor 1 ¢ 7 4 ‘ gt £E
| [ . 43560 S0 FT - MY < =
| - 1.00 ACRES + o PRZES]
2 ! - ) P ! SWS 5
- ! y - iy i y SZ ||
| e ] T i U g
| () > N — / R <EtJIL S
[ L \ / . i
L r‘/ : P . < i [ : | jgt}g
LOT 5B . N, f [ $ N 2< . °
\ . i~ Y 3 : - N =2
-y NS | AN n X
| i 4 (VL AN <l
F—b—m it e bbbt S g AR =5 -
} N
Y |
i —
WASILLA bl ‘ TN TEYRCYITTS
. l DWG.#: 24-240C
CREEK \ | o | S AN (___J__ ¥ ' Fa | 2| {oEsion:” “ced
ESTATES il S S St R ) - = [ il ST | | DRAWN BY: Ls
|| (88-10A4) | J ksl WAShLiA . 3 L I\ CHECKED: - CEM
5. ESMT. CREEK P \ ‘EESL"E""" 1xi7: 17=50 | |
30 AREMENT | x34:1"=25"
i~ ESTATES . 6 ! R REVISION DATE:
10, 5L0 LOT 2 (86-17) B ) b 09-24-24
) | & ERERRAR N
. 5 25 50 75 100 ' : o RE‘EE‘FEEE%CE
, SCALE IN FEET ; ) : | | V-22
; ™| | SHEET 3 OF 3
B T T e . L -




January 8, 2025 Abbreviated Plat Hearing Packet
68 of 115

HANSON LAND SOLUTIONS

SURVEYING, ENGINEERING & LAND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES F (‘ F f
305 E. Fireweed Ave. Palmer, AK 99645 i

NOV 2120 Zi

PLATTING

WASILLA CREEK ESTATES LOT 3 BLOCK 3
A SUBDIVISION OF
LOT 3, BLOCK 3 WASILLA CREEK ESTA TES (86 17)

INTRODUCTION TO‘IN VESTIGATION

The following report outlines parameters and conclusions of an investigation into the suitability of the proposed subdivision lots for
supporting construction and on-site waste-water treatment. Consideration is limited to only those lots containing less than 400,000 square
feet of area and the report specifically addresses parameters set forth in Title 43.20.281 of the Matanuska-Susitna Borough Code.

INDIVIDUAL LOTS GEOMETRY
All lots within this proposed subdivision are composed of at least 40,000 square feet in total area.

EXCEPTIONS:

Lots of 40,000 square feet minimum maintain an average width of at least 125 ft but exceed the

Lots of 40,000 square feet minimum maintain the 3-to-1 lot configuration ratio per Title 43.20.300(B).
O 3-to-1 ratio due to unusable wetlands and/or natural ground slope exceeding 25 percent.

LOTS:

USABLE BUILDING AREAS
CONFLICTING USE CONSIDERATIONS:

All land recognized as suitable for Building Area is outside of lands dedicated to Public Use and lands reserved by Mat-Su Borough
Improvement Setbacks, including boundary and water/wetland setbacks.

TOPOGRAPHIC/PLANIMETRIC CONSIDERATIONS:
All land recognized as suitable for Building Area is characterized by slopes and soils upon which construction is possible.

USABLE SEPTIC AREAS
CONFLICTING USE CONSIDERATIONS:

All land recognized as suitable for Useable Septic Area is outside of any land dedicated to Public Use.
The Useable Septic Area is not situated within any easement (Utility or otherwise) such that use of said easement would interfere
with an on-site septic.
TOPOGRAPHIC/PLANIMETRIC CONSIDERATIONS:
The useable area consists entirely of land sloping less than <ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>